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Our Ref: 2011.08.10 (Planning04) 13 December 2011
- TIAY LOUGH DAVIS
West Dunbartonshire Council RE(E ,J S E\ D PemTAERESELE
Planning Local Review Body 5.
Council Offices : 19 220 260
Garshake Road . i gy e g
Dumbarton. ' f P{: ‘".. L’ St |
G8&2 3PU REF NG
Dear Sirs

Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)

The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.

Lomond Car Centre

I refer to the recent Refusal of Planning Permission in respect of the Planning
application for the above project. The application reference was DC11/209 and the
Decision Notice was dated 18™ November 2011.

As this decision will have an adverse impact upon the planned economic
development of the business we have been instructed to seek a Review of this
decision and to this end a Review Application form, a copy of the Refusal Notice
and a Statement explaining the thoughts of the applicant vis-a-vis the Reasons for
Refusal are now enclosed.

I trust you will find everything to be in order and I will look forward to hearing
your findings in due course.

Yours sincerely

St e

Robert

Enc. Review Application form, Statement and copy of the Refusal Notice.

Cc Client

Partners
Robert A. Hay oA Hons. MRTPL
James B. Lough mrics, raps,
Richard W.S, Davis nias.
s

Glenfieid House
69 Glasgow Road
Dumnbarton G82 [RE
Telephone: 01389 733033
Facsimile: 01389 733133

Architecture « Town Planning = Building Conerol * Project Management « Project Safety Fmail: general@hayloughdavis.co.ul



PLANNING SERVICES
RECEIMED
19 22C 201 Notice of Review
FASS 10|
REE o . NOTICE OF REVIEW

UNDER SECTION 43A(8) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 (AS AMENDED)
IN RESPECT OF DECISIONS ON LOCAL DEVELOPMENTS

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCHEMES OF DELEGATION AND LOCAL REVIEW PROCEDURE)
{SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2008

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (APPEALS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2008

IMPORTANT: Please read and follow the guidance notes provided when completing this form.
Failure to supply all the relevant information could invalidate your notice of review.

Use BLOCK CAPITALS if completing in manuscript

Applicant(s) Agent (if any)
Name [Lomond CAR CenTRE | Name [ Robery HAY ]
Address | I, STl Ao Ad Address | gay - LouGrH - 1;/_,}\/:5:.
CrLeEnFree b OUSE]
DuomsacaTor. o Creascron oA
DUMmMSESALTQOAN -
Postcode | G8B2, 2P . Postcode |rm32 . ja e,
Contact Telephone 1 Contact Telephone 1 |0/389 — 733033
Contact Telephone 2 Contact Telephone 2
Fax No Fax No 0/389 — 733733
E-mail* | ] E-mail* [Pob @ harlo ugholaves. co. K
v~
Mark this box to confirm all contact should be
through this representative: E/
Yes No
* Do you agree to correspondence regarding your review being sent by e-mail? B” D
Planning authority (WEST DUNBALTONSHIRE CounCt.. |
{
Planning authority’s application reference number | De it [ 209 |
¥
Site address THE ForRMER PINGE TRRES LounGdE SA4AL SITeE

STiden/ G Lol |, DomBSARTOAD .

Description of proposed CHANGEE ofF & OF VAcANT GrlounD 78 AoRnt 7 TRE
development DISAUAY AND SAE OF CommiEec Ao VEHCES A ATFociA 7&0

WORIS INCIR/DINIG— FHE CRERTFToN O A VAL 7~ Sortdin/ .

v i y) ri
Date of application [ 2o /9 [/ 2o/( | Date of decision {if any) ! /8’/ v/ 20l |
7 7 7

Note. This notice must be served on the planning authority within three months of the date of the decision
notice or from the date of expiry of the period allowed for determining the application.
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Notice of Review
Nature of application

1. Application for planning permission (including householder application) @/
Application for planning permission in principle D
3. Further application (including development that has not yet commenced and where a time limit

has been imposed; renewal of planning permission; and/or modification, variation or removal of

a planning condition}
4, Application for approval of matters specified in conditions D

N

Reasons for seeking review

1. Refusal of application by appointed officer
Failure by appointed officer to determine the application within the period allowed for
determination of the application

3. Conditions imposed on consent by appointed officer

EM]Q

Review procedure

The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any
time during the review process require that further information or representations be made to enable them
to determine the review. Further information may be required by one or a combination of procedures,
such as: written submissions; the holding of one or mare hearing sessions and/or inspecting the tand
which is the subject of the review case.

Please indicate what procedure {or combination of procedures} you think is most appropriate for the
handling of your review. You may tick more than one box if you wish the review to be conducted by a

combination of procedures.

Further written submissions

One or more hearing sesslons

Site inspection

Assessment of review documents only, with no further procedure

@BDD

BoN

If you have marked box 1 or 2, please explain here which of the matters (as set out in your statement
below) you believe ought to be subject of that procedure, and why you consider further submissions or a

hearing are necessary:

Site inspection

In the event that the Local Review Body decides to inspect the review site, ih your opinion:

Yes 0
1. Can the site be viewed entirely from public land? @/ﬁ
2 Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely, and without barriers to entry? B/D

If there are reasons why you think the Local Review Body would be unable to undertake an
unaccompanied sife inspection, please explain here:
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Notice of Review
Statement

You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all
matters you consider require to be taken into account in determining your review. Note: you may not
have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review at a later date. It is therefore essential that
you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely on and wish
the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review,

if the Local Review Body issues a notice requesting further information from any other person or body,
you will have a period of 14 days in which to comment on any additional matter which has been raised by
that person or body.

State here the reasons for your notice of review and all maiters you wish to raise. If necessary, this can
be continued or provided in full in a separate document. You may also submit additional documentation
with this form.

A aspapiTE STATEMENT Hoe Bemal AEARD EXP e i
Tile— Redsons BeHnl e KEQUEST oo A Revies) OF

The  fecen  PAaiG Detuson A DC ///zo?_

33

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer at the time the Yes No

determination on your application was made?

If yes, you should explain in the box below, why you are raising new material, why it was not raised with
the appointed officer before your application was determined and why you consider it should now be
considered in your review.

WA .
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MNotice of Review
List of documents and evidence

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with
your notice of review and intend to rely on in support of your review.

|. OTATEMm=NT .
2. CofY oF iefusAl NOTicE |
3. Rewerl AfLCATIoN FarM .

Note. The planning authority will make a copy of the notice of review, the review documents and any
notice of the procedure of the review available for inspection at an office of the planning authority until
such time as the review is determined. It may also be available on the planning authority website,

Checklist

Please mark the appropriate boxes to confirm you have provided all supporting documents and evidence
relevant to your review:

B/ Full completion of all parts of this form
B/ Statement of your reasons for requiring a review

All documents, materials and evidence which you intend to rely on (e.g. plans and drawings
or other documents) which are now the subject of this review.

Note. Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or
modification, variation or removal of a planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval
of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the application reference number, approved
plans and decision notice from that earlier consent.

Declaration

| the applicant/agent [delete as appropriate] hereby serve notice on the planning authority to
review the application as set out on this form and in the suppoerting documents.

Signed Date | 13 iIZ.-/ZDl { |
bt ATy (the.0)) 5
C=9=-=—=—""W N 4
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REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF Terrrenny
REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION
REF. DC11/209
Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)
The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.
Lomond Car Centre
Partners

Rabert A, Fay A Hons, FMRTPL
james B, Lough HRiCs, HAPS.
Richard W.S. Davis mias.

Glenfield House

69 Glasgow Road
December 2011 Dumbarcon GB2 IRE
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REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF
REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION

REF. DC11/209

Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)
The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.
Lomond Car Centre

This Request for a Review of a recent Planning Decision relates to Planning
application ref. DC11 /209 on behalf of Lomond Car Centre for the above project.

Contrary to the Decision Notice it is believed that the proposed development does
in fact accord with West Dunbartonshire Council Planning Policies for re-
development of a brownficld site within a built-up area and also with Scottish
Government aims to generate investment and economic development and as such
it should have been approved. Furthermore the Reasons for Refusal stated on the
Decision Notice are incorrect, vague and do not stand up to scrutiny.

THE APPLICANT & PROPOSED OPERATOR.

Firstly, and simply for clarification, it should be noted whilst the site was
purchased carlier this year by Mr Campbell Gillies under the auspices of his
company Jensyn Motor Company Ltd it is not his intention to run the proposed
business, merely to secure the Planning Permission and then lease the site to
Lomond Car Centre.

As previously indicated during the processing of the application, Mr Gillies
spends six months per year in Australia and regards this site as an investment /
pension. However in order to ensure the local authority are, and in due course
remain, comfortable with the way the site is operated, and there is no adverse
impact upon neighbours, he has indicated his willingness to accept the imposition
of agreed Conditions and to ensure compliance these would become part of the
lease agreement. If a temporary period of Consent, say 5 years, is deemed
acceptable this would also become the basis of the lease.

THE APPLICATION SITE.

The application site is in two parts located within the town of Dumbarton at the
junctions of the A82, Barnhill Road and Glenpath.

The front and more prominent section is a fairly level but partially overgrown site
adjacent to the A82 extending to 845 sq.m. It formerly accommodated The
Pinetrees Lounge & Bar, the footprint of which virtually filled the entire site, and
it is this part that would be used as an extension to the Lomond Car Sales business
situated on the opposite / southern side of the A82. Tt is envisaged the business
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will expand its range of vehicles to focus upon, and separate out, the display of
commercial vans, 4x4’s and motorhomes — but no larger commercial vehicles. A
valet building would also be introduced towards the rear / western boundary.
Vehicular and pedestrian access into the display arca will continue to be taken
from the public road in Glenpath at the rear of the site via the existing graded
crogsover that will be widened.

The second and larger part of the application site is an existing car park on the
opposite / north-eastern side of Glenpath extending to 1073 sq.m. This was
formerly the private car park of the Lounge, it is also accessed by a private
driveway from the public road in Glenpath, but for the last few years it has been
used informally for the parking of cars, vans and 4x4’s. It’s appearance has also
become somewhat neglected in terms of maintenance and the proposal is to extend
its capacity and formalise its use for staff and visitor parking and also use it for the
receipt of new vehicles for display / sold vehicles awaiting collection.

The site has lain vacant for many years since the public house was demolished and
although Planning Permission for a residential development of 16 flats was
granted in the last few years no developer was found to take it forward. The site
was marketed earlier this year and eventually it was purchased by Mr Campbell
Gillies with the proposed development in mind, with the fallback of perhaps
returning to a residential development at a later date.

REASON FOR REFUSAL No.1.

The first Reason offers two parts, the first indicating that the proposed
development would be contrary to the terms of Local Plan Policies GD1 and HS5
by adversely impact upon the amenity and character of the surrounding residential
area by spreading commercial activity to both sides of the main road. The second
part refers to the impact of introducing commercial traffic onto residential roads.

With regard to the first part of the Reason, these two Local Plan policies are inter-
related in that they seek to ensure any new developments in existing built-up areas
do not adversely impact upon the surrounding properties whether by additional
traffic generation, inappropriate design, loss of daylighting or aspect / outlook,
impact upon historic landscapes, habitats or watercourses, etc. Some of these
criteria are discussed and justified as appropriate later in this Statement however
no detail has been given in the Reasons for Refusal to indicate in which respects
the proposal fails to accord with any of these considerations.

No concerns were raised during the processing of the application over landscaping
issues, the scale or appearance of the proposed valet building (as revised) or the
likely impact in terms of loss of privacy / daylighting / outlook - although after
early discussion with the Case Officer and the immediate neighbour (on behalf of
other neighbours) an amended design was submitted showing a reduced scale of
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building with better external materials intended to minimise its height and visual
impact. Whilst still by necessity of a commercial rather than domestic scale the
revised design and appearance of building means it should now sit more
comfortably within the cluster of surrounding buildings. These aspects have not
been specified in the Decision Notice and as such it is assumed these criteria are
not areas of concern.

The main road that is referred to in Reason No.l is the A82 trunk road which
traverses through Dumbarton and has quite a few commercial premises on both
sides. Examples such as the two petrol filling stations and Little Chef restaurant in
Milton on opposite sides of the roadway, the Arnold Clark car sales opposite the
restaurant and children’s play facility, the Milton Inn / Dumbuck B&B
Guesthouse, the Lindsay’s Garage at Dumbuck, the bonded warehouses opposite
the Dumbuck Quarry site, The Abbotsford Hotel and Lomond Car Sales opposite
the site of the former Pine Trees Lounge Bar (the Appeal site), a series of B&B
guesthouses on both sides of the road, and further to the west a car and van rental
business beyond the police headquarters and council offices. Thereafter the new
Lomondgate development encourages a mix of commercial developments
capitalising on the site’s proximity to and visibility from the A82, as is the case
with this application.

It is therefore evident that numerous precedents exist nearby of commercial
businesses on both sides of the A82 trunk road and most of these have residential
properties in close proximity. Although presently vacant, the Appeal site has also
accommodated a licensed bar and lounge for many years with the adjacent houses
having been situated alongside it for decades. As such it is incorrect to suggest
that the proposed commercial use of the Appeal site, by spreading the existing car
sales to both sides of the main road, would be out of character with these other
examples along this stretch of the A82 where there exists a long established mix
of commercial and residential properties.

Still relating to this first part of the Reason for Refusal No.1, and with specific
regard to the reference to a likely adverse impact upon the character and amenity
of nearby houses, during the processing of the application it was clarified in
response to queries from Isabel Fellowes in the WDC Environmental Health
Section the types of vehicles that would be displayed and the very limited works
that would be undertaken within the proposed valet building (see copy enclosure).
These latter aspects were confirmed as being the cleaning and polishing of
vehicles solely for sale on the premises (perhaps 2 or 3 per day) and to the
exclusion of any mechanical repairs etc. It was also clarified that no other
businesses or individuals would be able to use the valet centre.

Upon receipt of this information a Revised Consultation was returned dated 27
October’11 indicating that the Director of Environmental Health was comfortable

T HE

HAY LOUGH DAVE

P ARTHNEIRSHIP



with the proposal on this basis ie. subject to the inclusion of a Condition
governing the agreed hours of operation. The Consultation states “no objections
subject to the inclusion of a Condition” and from this it can be assumed the
Director determined that the proposal would have no or minimal impact upon the
amenity of the neighbouring residential properties.

Taking these aspects into consideration it is the Appellant’s view that, like the first
aspect, this part of the Reason for Refusal again does not stand up to scrutiny and
indeed it fails to acknowledge the Consultation Response of the Director of
Environmental Health Services. There is clearly a mixed character on both sides
of the A82 trunk road through this part of the district with numerous similar
examples whereby commercial businesses sit alongside residential properties
without an adverse impact upon, or cause for complaint from, the householders.

Also within Reason for Refusal No.1 is the second element, being reference to the
proposal being likely to have an unacceptable impact on the neighbouring houses
by introducing commercial traffic and activity on adjacent residential streets.
However, having previously been a licensed premises, which must have had
regular deliveries from the Glenpath roadway by vehicles significantly larger than
are now proposed, and being adjacent to a delivery company with a number of
commercial vehicles, the vicinity already had and still has commercial vehicles
operating within it. Nevertheless once operational the likely turnaround of new
vehicles being brought to the proposed display site, and those being removed after
sale, is likely to be very low, probably in the region of one or two per day. There is
not a rapid turnover in vehicle sales, perhaps 20-25 in a month equating to
approximately one sale one per day.

Aside from this, during the processing of the application a site meeting was held
with Mr John Walker of WDC Roads Section in late October to consider the likely
impact of the proposed business in terms of road access and safety. After
discussing and clarifying certain matters regarding access into the display area, the
use of non-collapsible bollards around the perimeter, off-street car parking in the
existing car park to the rear for staff and visitors, he was comfortable with the
proposal and it is understood he returned by e-mail a revised Consultation
Response to this effect.

In more detail it was agreed the presence of double yellow lines already prohibits
the parking or stopping of vehicles at or near the Barnhill Road and Glenpath
junctions and therefore all existing on-street car parking in Glenpath will remain
unaffected by the new business. The perimeter of the site would have fixed rathet
than collapsible bollards and therefore the only way of entering and leaving the
front display site will be via the existing but widened ramped access off Glenpath.
This access would only be used by vehicles for sale and these will be driven in and
out by staff of the business.
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Staff cars, vehicles being delivered or collected, and visiting members of the
public will be directed to use the private rear car park (via the existing driveway)
and John Walker requested that signage be erected to this effect. From experience
of other such small vehicle display facilities, including the existing Lomond Car
Sales opposite, it was agreed that there are likely to be very few visitors to the
display area at any one time amounting to a low total per day. The width of the
private access (at 4500mm) and the proposed car parking provision is in
accordance with, and indeed exceeds, WDC requirements and the footpath links
between the rear car park and the front display area are also deemed to be
appropriate.

In effect the Planning Section appear to have disregarded the Consultation from
the Area Roads Engineer. The proposal accords with WDC Roads requirements
in all respects, the Roads Engineer holds no objections and therefore, contrary to
the indication within the Reason for Refusal, the proposed business should not
adversely affect neighbouring residential streets from a traffic movement
perspective.

REASON FOR REFUSAL No.2.

The second Reason for Refusal indicates that by allowing the current application it
would prejudice the successful redevelopment of the site for residential purposes.
This site is listed within the Local Plan 2010 in the Schedule for Private Housing
Opportunities reflecting the Planning Permission that was granted a few years ago
for 16 flats.

However, when negotiating the site purchase the applicant / appellant was advised
that it was as a result of the recession in the housing market that the previous
owners had been unable to pursue such a development and had therefore marketed
the site. Apparently they had difficulties in securing funding and also securing a
developer willing to take the project forward. With little or no change expected in
the economy over the next few years, and the new flatted housing market in
particular, it is highly unlikely the site will be developed for residential purposes
in the foreseeable future.

Furthermore, the Local Plan 2010 indicates that a surplus of potential
development sites have been identified throughout Dumbarton and the Vale of
Leven, in excess of 2240. Some sites are currently under construction but most are
lying dormant and depreciating in value. To remove, or even temporarily remove,
16 units from over 2000 possible units is hardly likely to adversely impact upon
the overall aim of Housing Policy H1. Therefore whilst in principle it is perhaps
beneficial to have as many residential opportunities as possible available
throughout the district for future development, in this instance, and at this point in
time, the Appeal site’s 16 possible flats is not a major factor out of 2443 potential
units.
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It is therefore somewhat misleading to suggest that by allowing the appeal site to
be used for an alternative use it would prejudice its future development for new
housing. It may be in the site owner’s interests to revert back to a residential
development at some point in the future once the housing market regenerates itself
but at the moment it is not a justifiable development route to follow. Rather it is
clearly preferable to re-use the site in the meantime to satisfy a known local need,
in effect allowing an expansion of an existing and successful local business, which
in turn will also create investment, it will tidy up an otherwise overgrown and
neglected site and it will generate new employment. The site’s location near to the
existing business, and on the main traffic route through Dumbarton, are assets for
the proposal and as such there is sound justification for its purchase and re-use as
proposed.

If for example the Local Review Body, as was suggested to the Planning
Department during the processing of the application, deems the granting of
Planning Permission for a temporary period of five years to be appropriate this
would be regarded by the applicant as a reasonable compromise. It would allow
the site to be used in a positive manner in the meantime whilst also allowing a
review of the land use in due course. Should the proposed business not perform as
hoped, or the housing market does recover as is hoped, the situation can be
reconsidered in a different light.

However, reverting back to the second Reason for Refusal it is clearly inaccurate
to suggest that the proposed use of such a small site would prejudice the
successful development of any future residential development, especially as this is
unlikely to occur in the foreseeable future.

OVERALL PLANNING ASSESSMENT.

In terms of the Planning Assessment of the application we would repeat a previous
submission that the site sits immediately adjacent to the A82 Trunk Road and
alongside a mix of commercial, b&b guesthouses and residential properties and
for many years accommodated a public house / lounge bar (The Pinetrees
Lounge). There is therefore a longstanding history of commercial use on this site
and in the vicinity of it. Furthermore the proposed use will have a lesser impact in
terms of public movements and late night hours of operation that the public house
and the hotel opposite.

The intention is to cater locally for a known demand for used commercial vehicles
(i.e. vans, motorhomes, 4x4’s and pick-ups but specifically not HGV’s etc), as
there is no such supplier within the West Dunbartonshire area. Any business
currently looking for almost new or second-hand vans, i.e. other than brand new,
has to travel outwith the district.
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The applicant would also highlight that there have been no known complaints in
terms of noise, disturbance or vandalism with regard to the Lomond Car Sales
premises opposite the application site, which sits immediately alongside
residential properties. Likewise other car sales businesses in the area, being
Kenmure Car Sales in Glenpath, Lindsay’s Garage at Dumbuck and David
Graham Car Sales in Alexandria are also all immediately adjacent to private
residential properties without any cause for complaint, These other examples set a
clear precedent for the current proposal, being an extension of an existing and
established business, and show that vehicle sales is not contentious within either a
residential area or in this casc a mixed use area.

CONCLUSION.

Taking all of these aspects into consideration it is evident that in terms of Roads
and Environmental Health criteria the proposed use is acceptable in this location,
Furthermore in general Planning terms it should also be deemed acceptable.

It may not offer the most glamorous of visual impacts but nevertheless the vehicle
sales will address a perceived shortfall in local provision, it will enhance an
existing business, it will create new employment opportunities, it will bring back
into productive use a site that has lain vacant for many years and it will
immediately improve its overgrown appearance. Furthermore, as the Consultees
confirm, in conjunction with restricted operating hours and clarification of the
valet operations it should have less impact upon the amenity of neighbouring
residential and business properties than might be the case with other potential
commercial uses.

As has been shown above the Reasons for Refusal do not have justification under
the stated Planning Policies and therefore they do constitute sound reasons for
resisting the proposed development. The development clearly accords with
Scottish Government and local authority aims for assisting existing businesses to
not only maintain their position but to also expand and at the same time the
development, even if only for a five year period, will benefit the local area in
terms of bringing this vacant site back into productive use. It will have no adverse
traffic or environmental issues and will not adversely impact upon the
neighbouring houses and businesses.

As such it is believed the proposal offers a number of positive elements that
justify the granting of Planning Permission. If this is for an initial 5 year period a
further review would be possible by which time the residential market may have
re-activated to the point where it retumns as a feasible option. At the moment,
however, residential use is not a feasible alternative and therefore it should not be
used as a reason for resisting the proposed development.
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REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE

DC11/209/FUL



Our Ref: 2011.08.10 (Planning05) 11 January 2012
Your ref: DC11/209

West Dunbartonshire Council
Planning Local Review Body

C il Offi
GZ:SI;;(@ R(I)(;ZS LEGAL & ADMIN
Dumbarton. G82 3PU

13 JAN 2012

RECEIVED

Fao Mr Craig Stewart

Dear Sirs

Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)

The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.

Lomond Car Centre

1 refer to our recent correspondence regarding the current Planning Review
application and with particuler regard to the comments submitted by Mr & Mrs
Connolly T would now offer responses on behalf of the applicant.

Firstly, and as explained in the Statement, it is essential to acknowledge and
accept that since no banks or lenders will entertain applications for funding for
speculative residential developments there is little or no likelihood of residential
development taking place on this site in the foreseeable future. The sale of the
ground by the previous owners confirms this to be the case.

Secondly, the objector queries the financial wisdom of the proposed development.
Whilst the financial implications of the investment v returns is not really a
Planning matter our client would confirm that by transferring the display of small
commercial vans, motorhomes and 4x4’s to the application site as proposed, in
effect creating a specialist display facility, it will free up display spaces for cars
within the existing Lomond Car Cenire on the opposite site. This creation of a
separate specialist facility is the business aim of Lomond Car Centre as
prospective tenants of the site and one that the applicant is confident can be
successful. However, if after five years or so this proves not to be the case the
fallback position of a residential development may have returned as a viable
option.

Thirdly, and with regard to road safety, it is our understanding that the Trunk
Roads Authority are considering an option of replacing the existing pedestrian
lights by traffic lights in order to control and assist vehicle and pedestrian
movements from Barnhill Road onto and across the A82, If this option is indeed
taken forward it will enhance overall road safety at this locus. The proposed
vehicle sales area will not impact upon this in any way and, as the Area Roads

Architectire « Town Planning + Building Control « Project Management « Project Safety
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Engineer’s Consultation Response confirmed, the existing road network in the
locality is fine for the proposed use.

With regard to the valet building the objector has perhaps not understood the
previous submissions in that it is anticipated 2-3 vans per day will be valeted,
some priot to being placed on display. However if they do not sell quickly they
may require a second smaller valet after a week or so. This aside, it is anticipated
there could be approx 1 van sale per day, which would be reflected in the delivery
of replacement vehicles i.¢. 20-25 vehicles per month.

As another separate matter, the reference to the local delivery company was in
respect of Knight Errand which is operated from the property immediately next to
the application site and talkes entrance from Glenpath,

Finally, the references to national housing shortages are noted and accepted but
within West Dunbartonshire it is believed there is more than adequate availability
of land for new residential development and, as mentioned above, this particular
site is highly unlikely to be developed for newbuild housing in the foresceable
future,

As such it is believed the proposal will, in a perfod of recession, make use of what
has been a long-standing vacant site, it will assist an established local company to
expand its operations and will also allow it to take on more staff,

I trust the foregoing comments on behalf of the applicant will be clear and we will
look forward to hearing the Review Panel’s findings in due course.

Yours sincerely

Robert A. Ha

Cc Client
Mr & Mrs Connolly, Glenavon, Stirling Road, Dumbarton.



Our ref: 2011.08.10 (Planning06) 12 January 2012
Your ref: DCIHI /209

West Dunbartonshire Council
Planning Local Review Body
Council Offices LEGAL & ADMIN
Garshake Road
Dumbatton, GB2 3PU
17 JAN 2012

Fao Mr Craig Stewart R - ,FHVED

s

Dear Sirs

Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)

The Former Pinctrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.

Lomond Car Centre

[ refer to our most recent e-mail correspondence regarding the curent Planning
Review application and with particular regard to the comments submitted by Mr P
Murphy I would now offer the undernoted responses on behalf of the applicant.

Firstly, in an effort to promote new and existing industrial businesses and
employment opportunities, whilst also protecting existing retailers, it has been the
policy of West Dunbartonshire Council over many years to resist retail businesses,
particularly vehicle sales, from entering into industrial estates. As such this is not
an option that is available to the applicant, Furthermore any such option would not
benefit from proximity to their existing sales outlet and the visual prominence it

enjoys.

Secondly, I am sure cveryone familiar with the area would agree with Mr Murphy
that the junction of Barnhill Road and the A82 is not ideal with delays arising at
certain times of the day, especially when vehicles endeavour to turn westwards
onto the A82 from the Barnhill and Glenpath estates. As Mr Murphy says, it is our
understanding that the Trunk Roads Authority are considering an option of
replacing the existing pedestrian lights by traffic lights in order to control and
assist vehicle and pedestrian movements from Barnhill Road onto and across the
AS2. If this option is indeed taken forward it will enhance overall road safety at

this locus,

However, we would also stand by our previous comments whereby we believe the
proposed vehicle sales area will not impact upon this situation in any significant
way ag it is unlikely to generate a great deal of traffic at any one time, and
certainly not at the current peak times of early morning and late afternoon. Indeed
over a full day there will only be a limited number of visitors with a sales rate of
one vehicle per day being anticipated. As the Area Roads Engineer’s Consultation
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Response confirmed, the existing road network in the locality is considered to be
fine for the proposed use.

This aside, and taking on board Mr Murphy’s preference for a residential
development, it should also be bore in mind that the previous Planning
Permission granted consent for 16 residential flats. Without knowing the exact
number shown on the Planning Permission drawings, this number of flats would
probably have an on-site parking provision for 16-20 vehicles plus some visitor
parking bays, perhaps generating say 36-40 extra vehicle movements in and out of
the road junction per day. The proposed van sales facility will therefore most
likely gencrate less vehicle movements than has previously been deemed
acceptable under the Planning Permission for the residential development, and
will therefore have a lesser impact upon the road junction.

I trust the foregoing comments on behalf of the applicant will be clear and we will
look forward to hearing the Review Panel’s findings in due course,

Yours sincerely

Cec Client
Mr Murphy, 2 Glenpath Cottage, Strowanswell Road, Dumbarton.

THE
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rAHMHTHNERSBHI®



Thomas & Maureen Cannolly
Glenavon Stirling Road
Dumbarton G82 2PJ
Reference Planning Application DC11/209
Applicant Lomond Car Sales

Site: Former Pine Trees Public House Stirling Road Dumbarton

In response to Mr Bob Hays comments for a review of refusal of planning
permission, | do not agree that it will have an adverse impact upon the planned
economic development of the business. The details of the proposed plans and
business use were very vague and the council reasons for refusal were correct.
Generating sustainable economic development is more imporiant than the
current proposal which | do not believe to be compatible with the surrounding
area or a good financial business proposal.

With reference to Mr B hays comments of refusal 1 he offers examples of other
business that operate of the A82 trunk road. All of the business mentioned are
integrated properly and are not within close proximity of as many residential
properties except for the applicants business of Lomond Car Sales. He also
mentioned operation of Delivery Company at street known as Glenpath this is in
accurate and there is no registered delivery company on that street. Mr Hay also
mentions past use of the land being a public house and how the business was
operated. The current area has changed since then with the main change being
volume of traffic passing on the A82 trunk road.

The A82 at this area is very constraint and residents of the area including myself
have been highlighting ongoing problems with our local MP Jackie Balillie to
which | have aftended meeting with herself and one of the heads of Transport
Scotland who are responsible for upgrading and maintenance of this road. After
site walk over representative from Transport Scotland was in agreement with
issues being raised and has instructed Amney Roads {o carry out speed surveys
and deal with other issues being raised such as maintenance of services noise
and air pollution. The findings of local authority roads engineer refers to
immediate access to site from Barnhill buts does not take account of the A82
trunk road. It must also be noted that the bus stop within a few metres of this site
is local bus pick up point for school kids and therefore added health and safety
issues of running this type of business.



It is stated the valet side of business will be for cars held by Lomond Car Sales
the figures supplied referring to how many cars being sold and currently holding
stock do not equate to how many cars per day to receive a valeti.e 2 to 3 per
day (40 to 60 per month) with car sales being 20 to 25 per month. How is this
possible uniess there will be different business use from what is stated in
application.

With reference to Mr B Hays response to refusal number 2 he states a surplus of
potential development for residential purposes within the local area this is
contrary to fact that there is a shortage of housing nationally (ref: CIOB & RICS)
and that the rental market has increased some 25 to 30%. There are many
contributing factors effecting the construction and private sale of housing
government policy having the most impact on this.

Finally having read through and commented on Mr B Hays representation for
appealing refusal | do not agree with his comments and therefore would like

objection upheld
Regards

Thomas & Maureen Connolly 2
January 2012



Mr P Murphy

2 Glenpath Cottage
Strowansweli Road
Dumbarton
G82 20N
30/12/2011
Ref: DC11/209
Dear Mr Stewart

Fwould like to make further reservations regarding the planning application DC11/209

With regards to Hay Lough Davis reply they mention that the former car park for the pine trees
lounge “has been used informally for the parking of cars, vans and 4x4’s;” Most of these vehicles are
non ather than their client’s vehicles, | do not see the relevance of them mentioning this.

Reason for Refusal No2:

The site is allocated under WDC Local Plan 2010 as under the Housing Policy H1.

We cannot have companies flouting the rules to suit themselves even for temporary measures,

It is an H1 site and should remain so.

Conclusion: _

in their conclusion, Hay Lough Davis state “The development clearly accords with Scottish
Government and local authority aims for assisting existing businesses to not only maintaln their
position but 1o also expand”

Regards to this, there is a 4x4 centre or there used to be, based in Drumchape!, located within a
simall industrial estate with plenty of provision for access and egress, WDC has several Industrial
estates for which | am sure would suffice for this application.

With Regards to the Bonded ware houses, there is no access nor egress to the A82 so why mention
this, it is irrelevant. Mast other industries mentioned sited on the A82 have their own access and
egress and are not overburdened as is the case of Barnhill road and Glenpath, some of these
industries also have the added benefit of being near to the Bowling Roundabout and are therefore
not subjected to making the difficult manceuvre of turning Right onto the A82 as is the case here at
Barnhill Road ard Strowanswell Road, which is actually the subject of an ongoing survey, initialised
by Jackle Baillie MP, 1t Is an accident black spot and been the subject by local residents of change, for
many years. .

Hay Lough Davis do not say what thelr client intends to do about or how to alleviate the congestion
within this area, they just skim around the point making it seem as though there will ke very limited
vehicle movement, any extra vehicle movement in this area is added congestion and § want to know
what is in their proposal te alleviate this congestion. Turning Right on to the A82 as an examplg, one
can be waiting for 6 minutes to exit the junction, with the addition of customer parking and vehicles
for sale movements would add to this already absurd time, its becoming a health and safety matter,
this is my main reasons for the proposal not to be granted and that the client seeks new premises
located in either Strathleven, Broadmeadow or other WDC industrial estate.

Regards

Mr P. Mutphy
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DC11/209:

Change of use of vacant ground to permit the display and sale of commercial

vehicles and assosciated works including the erection of a valet building.

Former Pine Trees Site, Stirling Road, Dumbarton

Proposed Conditions:

Reason

Reason

Reason

Reason

The development hereby approved shall commence within a period of 3 years
from the date of this decision notice.

fn accordance with the terms of Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).

The developer shall submit to the Planning Authority in writing upon the forms
specified for the purpose and attached to this decision notice:

a) A Notice of Commencement of Development as soon as practicable once it
is decided to commence the development hereby approved (which shall be
prior to the development commencing);

b) A Notice of Completion of Development as soon as practicable once the
development has been completed.

In accordance with the terms of Town & Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008,

Prior to the commencement of development full details of the foul and surface
water drainage system shall be submitted for the written approval of the Planning
Authority and shall be implemented as approved. The drainage system shall
incorporate the principles of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems within its
design and shall thereafter be implemented as approved.

To ensure that the drainage design is acceptable.

Exact details and specifications of all proposed external materials shall be
submitted for the further written approval of the Planning Authority prior to any
work commencing on site and shall be implemented as approved.

To ensure that the materials are appropriate to the character of the area and
sympathetic to established finishing materials in the area.

Prior to the commencement of works, full details of the design and location of all
walls and fences, including a permanent barrier along the boundary of the
development site and the rear of the trunk road footway to be erected on site shall



Reason

Reason

Reason

Reason

9.

Reason

10.

Reason

11.

Reason

be submitted for the further written approval of the Pianning Authority and shall
thereafter be implemented as approved.

To ensure that the boundary treatments are appropriate to the character of the
area and sympathetic to established finishing materials in the area. In addition, to
minimise the interference with the safety and free flow of traffic on the trunk road.

Prior to the commencement of works, full details of all hard surfaces shall be
submitted for the further written approval of the Planning Authority and shail
thereafter be implemented as approved.

In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the materials to be used are
appropriate to the character of the area.

Prior to the commencement of works, full details of all lighting (including security
lighting) to be erected or installed shall be submitted for the further written
approval of the Planning Authority and shall thereafter be implemented as
approved.

In order to avoid disturbance to nearby residential properties and maintain the
amenity of the area.

Valeting of vehicles shall only take place on site within the new building and
between the hours of 09.00 and 17.00 Monday to Saturday and at no time on
Sundays or Public Holidays.

To ensure that the development does not adversely affect the amenity of
neighbouring properties by creating excessive noise.

There shall be no means of direct vehicular access to the trunk road from the site.
To minimise interference with the safety and free flow of traffic on the trunk road.

Only commercial vehicles shall be displayed for sale on site and only in the areas
identified on Drawing No. 01 Rev. C.

To ensure that there is no unnecessary increased pedestrian traffic between the
sites on either side of the trunk road.

Prior to the commencement of development, details of a sign which directs
customers to the car park shall be submitted for the further written approval of the
Planning Authority and shall thereafter be implemented as approved.

To maintain road safety and ensure that there is no unnecessary instances of
roadside parking.



12. Prior to the development hereby approved becoming operational, the car parking
spaces shown on the approved drawings shall be constructed, surfaced and

delineated on the site.

Reason To facilitate the orderly parking of vehicles on the site and to minimise the
incidence of roadside parking which could be a danger to other road users.
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Development Control
4.3 The following policy relates to all new development and applies to the whole
of the Plan area.

Policy GD 1 Development Control

All new development is expected to be of a high quality of design and to
respect the character and amenity of the area in which it is located.
Proposals will be required to:

be appropriate to the local area in terms of land use, layout and
design (including scale, density, massing, height, aspect, effect on
daylighting, crime prevention measures and privacy); developers will
he required to submit design statements where appropriate;

he energy efficient, including considering options for micro-
renewable technologies;

ensure that landscaping is integral to the overall design, that
important landscape features and valuable species and habitats are
conserved and where possible enhanced, and that there is an
emphasis on native planting;

ensure that the value of the historic and natural environment is
recognised, and is not devalued or threatened by the proposal;
ensure that open space standards are met;

assess and address any existing or potential increase in flood risk
and/or environmental pollution, provide drainage consistent with
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems design guidance and ensure
that suitable remediation measures are undertaken on contaminated
sites;

demonstrate, where appropriate, that the development will not result
in a negative impact on the water environment;

ensure that increases in traffic volumes and adverse impacts on air
quality are avoided or minimised by including provision for public
transport, pedestrian and cycling access, and considering the need
for a Green Travel Plan;

meet the roads, parking and access requirements of the Council
(particularly for disabled people and the emergency services)
reflecting national guidance where appropriate;

consider the availability of infrastructure and the impact on existing
community facilities;

minimise waste, and provide for the storage, segregation and
collection of recyclable and compostable material; a Site Waste
Management Plan may be required; and

be consistent with other Local Plan policies.

Reasoned Justification

4.4 Policy GD 1 sets out the criteria which will be used in considering all
development proposals and applications for planning permission. The intention of
the policy is to ensure that all new development enhances the Plan area and



environmental quality in general. The emphasis on the importance of design
reflects a similar emphasis in SPP 1 and the Designing Places document
published by the Scottish Government. This emphasis has been continued in
more recent policy and advice, and SPP 20 draws together and reinforces the
Government's design policy commitment. Achieving better quality design in the
built environment and public open space requires design to be given greater
importance from the beginning. New development should provide lasting
improvements to the built environment, create successful places and promote
local distinctiveness. PAN 68 Design Statements provides further advice.
Specific design guidelines have been produced for both the Clydebank and
Dumbarton Riverside areas and have been approved as Supplementary
Planning Guidance. Other Local Pian policies within the following chapters will
give more guidance to developers on specific types of development, for example
Policy H 4 in relation to new housing. These should be referred to where
appropriate, and together with Policy GD 1, will form the first point of reference
when considering planning applications.

4.5 Development proposals on sites which have watercourses flowing through
them or adjacent to them, or which are at risk from tidal flooding, are likely to be
required to be submitted with a Flood Risk Assessment. Further details in relation
to flooding and drainage are provided in the flooding and sustainable urban
drainage policies in Chapter 13. However, it is considered appropriate to apply
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems to all new developments, whether or not
they are currently affected by flooding, in order to address diffuse pollution
originating from new developments, as well as controlling site run-off so as not o
exacerbate flood risk elsewhere. The Government has endorsed the guidance
“Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems Design Manual for Scotland and Northern
Ireland” published by the Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems Scottish Working
Party, but further guidance may be appropriate as methods develop. PAN 61
Planning and Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems provides further advice. It
should be noted that as at 2009 the Council does not have a policy of adopting
SUDS features and the matter of liability and maintenance must be discussed for
every development with the Council, fo ensure all parties are aware of their
responsibilities prior to any construction. The Council requires that any planning
applications affecting contaminated land include suitable remediation measures
so that the ground is made suitable for the new use, as required by PAN 33
Development of Contaminated Land. Finally, the Water Framework Directive and
related regulations require that the physical characteristics of water courses as
well as the quality is to be protected — see also paragraphs 13.10 — 13.11.

4.6 The reguirement to minimise waste and provide for its storage and collection
from new development is in accordance with SPP 10 Planning for Waste
Management and PAN 63 Waste Management Planning. A Site Waste
Management Plan may be required to minimise waste at source on construction
sites through the accurate assessment of the use of materials and the potential
for recycling material on or off site.



Private Housing Land Supply

6.26 West Dunbartonshire Council aims to ensure that within the Plan area there
is an adequate supply and distribution of effective land to provide for a full range
of private housing development. This aim aiso supports the strategic objectives
of the Local Housing Strategy. In line with national and strategic policy,
preference will be given to the re-use of previously developed land rather than
greenfield sites in order to make the most efficient use of land and infrastructure,
reduce the demand for travel and protect the Green Belt. The land supply has
been assessed to ensure that it is able to provide a full range of housing sizes
and types to meet the needs of all in the community.

Policy H 1 Private Housing Opportunities

The sites identified in Schedules H1 and H2 and shown on the Proposals
Map represent the main opportunities for private sector housing
development. Proposals for sites adjacent to the Inner Clyde SPA must
satisfy the requirements of Policy E2A.

Reasoned Justification

6.27 The Development Plan must provide for a minimum of five years supply of
tand for housing at all times. Demand for private housing is assessed within
context of the Structure Plan. The Local Plan must conform to the Structure Plan
and provide sufficient effective land to meet the housing land requirement for at
least five years from the date of adoption. The Local Plan should also identify
further sites to meet requirements in the medium term. The Council must
consider the need to provide a choice of housing types to meet the needs of all in
the community.

6.28 The housing provision within the Plan, including the sites specified in
Schedules H 1 and H 2, provides a surplus over projected demand in the discrete
Dumbarton and the Vale of Leven Housing Market Area, both to 2011 and 2018.
In the sub-market of Greater Glasgow North and West, within which Clydebank,
Milton and Bowling fall, there is also a surplus of housing to both 2011 and 2018,
which provides a significant contribution to mobile demand generated by the
wider conurbation. New development opportunities, which are clearly identified in
this Plan, together with existing sites, therefore provide an adequate supply of
housing land both in the short and medium term. in addition, the character of the
land supply is such that it can meet the requirements of different parts of the
housing market, and shows a good distribution across the Local Plan area. The
identification of these opportunities conforms to SPP 3 as well as meeting the
objectives of the Local Plan and the Local Housing Strategy. Private developers
are encouraged to provide a mix of housing types and sizes, including affordable
housing, wherever possible.



Development within Existing Residential Areas

6.34 As well as ensuring that new residential development reaches the highest
standard, it is also vital that the character and amenity of existing residential
areas is protected and enhanced by any new development which is proposed.
This is particularly important when, as a matter of policy, development is being
actively promoted within the existing built up area.

Policy H5 Development within Existing Residential Areas

The character and amenity of existing residential areas, identified on the
Proposals Map, will be safeguarded and where possible enhanced.
Development within existing residential areas will be considered against
the following criteria:

+ the need to reflect the character of the surrounding area in terms of scale,
density, design and materials;

s the requirement to avoid over development which would have an adverse
effect on local amenity, access and parking or would be out of scale with
surrounding buildings;

« the need to retain frees, hedgerows, open space and other natural
features;

« extensions to dwellings must complement the character of the existing
building, particularly in terms of scale and materials, hot dominate in terms
of size or height, and not have a significantly adverse affect on
neighbouring properties;

+ the subdivision of the curtilage of a dwelling for a new house should
ensure that the proposed plot can accommodate a house and garden; the
new house and garden to be of a scale and character appropriate to the
neighbourhood; sufficient garden ground should be retained for the
existing house; the privacy of existing properties should not be adversely
affected and separate vehicular accesses should be provided;

« with regard to non-residential uses, whether they can be considered
ancillary or complementary to the residential area, and would not resultin a
significant loss of amenity to the surrounding properties. A significant loss
of amenity might be expected to occur as a result of increased traffic,
noise, vibration, smell, artificial light, litter, hours of operation and general
disturbance; and

+ the proposal conforms with other Local Plan policies

Reasoned Justification

6.35 This policy seeks to ensure that the character of existing residential areas is
protected and that all development proposals within these areas will maintain or
enhance their amenity. It is considered that using sympathetic design, avoiding
over-development and retaining existing landscape features is the best way of
achieving this. It is particularly important that the development of infill and gap
sites should not be at the expense of open space which makes an important
contribution to the quality of local environments.



6.36 The introduction of small-scale non-residential uses to existing residential
areas may be acceptable, but their impact on the residential environment will be
the overriding consideration. Policy H 5 indicates the factors which might lead to
a loss of amenity in an existing area. However, there may be benefits in
encouraging some other suitable uses into existing residential areas, for example
nursing homes, children’s nurseries and offices, which could provide small-scale
local services and employment opportunities.
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Ref No — DC11/209 O

\o

Refusal of Planning Consent

WEST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT)
(SCOTLAND) ORDERS

Proposal Change of use of vacant ground to permit the
‘display and sale of commercial vehicles and
associated works including the erection of a
valet building

Site Former Pine Trees
Stirfing Road
Dumbarton
West Dunbartonshire
Applicant Lomond Car Centre
Agent The Hay Lough Davis Partnership

Glenfield House
69 Glasgow Road

Dumbarton

G82 1RE
Class of Development Local Development
Decision Type Delegated

WEST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL, AS PLANNING AUTHORITY, IN EXERCISE OF THEIR
POWERS UNDER THE ABOVE-MENTIONED ACTS AND ORDERS, AND HAVING CONSIDERED
YOUR PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, THE PLAN(S) DOCQUETTED AS RELATIVE THERETO AND
THE PARTICULARS GIVEN IN THE ABOVE APPLICATION, HEREBY -

DECISION: REFUSE PLANNING CONSENT FOR THE REASON(S) CONTAINED
IN THE ACCOMPANYING PAPER(S) APART.

DATED THIS: 18th day of November 2011

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR of HOUSING, ENVIRONMENTAL
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL OFFICES, SIGNED ..,
CLYDEBANK G81 1TG for WEST LIUN

E2Unifena MPECISLONS TICLIDCU # 4oy



Ref No -DC11/209

Page 2

1. The proposed development would be contrary to policies G1 and
H5 West Dunbartonshire Local Plan 2010, in that it would have an
unacceptable impact on the amenity and character of the
surrounding residential area by spreading a prominent commercial
activity onto both sides of the main road and introducing commercial
traffic and activity on adjacent residential streets.

2. The proposed dsvelopment would be contrary to policy H1 of the
West Dunbartonshire Local Plan 2010, as it would prejudice the
successful redevelopment of the site for residential purposes.

FOR NOTING
Informatives

01. The plans referred to as part of this decision are Drawing No(s). 01 Rev.
C & 02 Rev. B.

LU EmPHECISNEDCLIDCT 1 20740




TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997
PLANNING ETC. (SCOTLAND) ACT 2008

RIGHTS OF AGGRIEVED APPLICANTS (DELEGATED DECISIONS)

If this decision involves a refusal of planning permission or the granting
of permission subject to conditions, and if the applicant is aggrieved by
this decision, they may seek a review of this decision with the Local
Review Body within 3 months of the date of this notice.

The review may be submitted in writing to:

West Dunbartonshire Council
Planning Local Review Body
Council Offices

Garshake Road

Dumbartion G82 3PU

Telephone 01389 737210

Review forms can be obtained on request from the above address or
can be downloaded from the Council's website:

hitp:/fwww.west-dunbarton.gov.uk/building-and-planning/planning-

nermissionfapplication-forms/appeals-and-reviews/

If permission to develop is refused or granted subject to conditions
(whether by the Planning Authority or the Scottish Ministers), and the
owner of the land claims that the land has become incapable of
reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered
capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any
development which has been or would be permitted, he may serve on
the Planning Authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of
his/her interest in the land in accordance with Part V of the Town and
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997,

LAURHom TR ISIONS DCI DL L1209 doe



WEST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNGIL
REPORT OF HANDLING (Delegated)

APP NO: DC11/2089
CASE OFFICER: Mr Bernard Darroch

ADDRESS/SITE: Former Pine Trees, Stitling Road, Dumbarton, West
Dunbartonshire

PROPOSAL: Change of use of vacant ground to permit the display and sale of
commercial vehicles and associated works including the erection of a valet

building

1.0 Site Description/Development Details

Pilanning permission is sought for the change of use of vacant ground to permit
the display and sale of commercial vehicles and associated works including the
erection of a valet building. The site is located on Stirling Road, Dumbarton at
the junction with Barnhill Road and was formerly ocoupied by the Pine Trees
Public House and its car park {separated from the main site by Glenpath). The
public house ceased trading a long time ago and has subsequently been
demolished so that the area is now vacant, The car park area is still used
informally for parking, although both areas are slightly unkempt and suffer from a
lack of maintenance. The site fronts onto Stirling Road (A82) and is opposite the
Abhotsford Hotel and Lomond Car Centre. On the remaining three sides are
residential properties. Since the site has been cleared, it has been granted
planning consent for residential development (DC06/372/FUL). Together, the
fwo parts of the site extend to approximately 2000 square metres.

Parmission is sought to develop the site as a commercial vehicle sales cenfre,
predominantly selling small and medium sized vans. This aclivity. currently takes
place on the existing car sales business opposite, and it is proposed fo separate
the car and commercial vehicle elements of the business. On the southern part
of the site, fronting Stirling Road, vehicles would be displayed for sale and there
would be a new building to be used {o valet the vehicles. The building would be
located adjacent to the boundary and would extend to 10m by 6m over a single
storey. It would have a flat roof and externally it would be finished with roller
shutter doors at either end, timber boarding and wet dash render. The existing
car park area to the north would be upgraded and used for the parking of up to
34 staff cars and other vehicles awaiting preparation/collection. In order to
upgrade the car park area, a new 1.4m high retaining wall would be formed along
part of Glenpath. Both areas would be resuifaced in tarmac. The valet building
would not be available for use by the general public and would only be used by
vehicles prior to being sold ar put on display.

2.Consultations




West Dunbartonshire Council Roads, Environmental Health, Scottish
Environment Protection Agency and Transpott Scotland all have no objection to
the proposal subject to conditions.

3.Application Publicity
Dated Publication Reason for
advertisement
4 October 2011 Dumbarton and Vale Of | Publicity for Applications
Leven Reporter

4.Representations
Representations were received from the following:

2 Glenpath Cottage, Strowanswell Road
Glenavon, Stitling Road

Highmains Coltage, 23 Sfirling Road

3 Glenpath, Dumbarton

Stafford House, Stirling Road

There have been five letters of representation submitted in relation to this
application. Four of the letters object to the proposal on the following grounds:

> The development will increase congestion at the existing junction onto the
A82;

The development will increase congsstion on Glenpath;

There is only a pavement along one side of Glenpath;

The development will impact on the value of nearby residential properties:
A business at this location would not be in keeping with the residential
character of ihe area;

The appearance of the proposed buiiding is unacceptable;

The husiness will lead to noise and disturbance at nearby residential
properiies;

The vehicles that will be for sals will block light entering nearby residential
properties;

There will be disruption in the surrounding area as a consequence of
customer visits; and

The development will impact on road safety in the surrounding area.

Y ¥V YV YVVY
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There is one letter in support of the appilication although it does raise concermns
over the impact of the development on parking in the surrounding streets.

5.Rolevant Policy

West Dunbartonshire Local Plan




H1 - Private Housing Opportunities
H5 - Existing Residential Areas
GD1 - Development Control

The site is situated within an exisling residential area and is spegifically identified
under Policy H1 as a Private Housing Opportunity with an indicative capacity of
16 units. Sites identified under this policy represent the main opportunities for
private sector housing developments within the West Dunbartonshire Council

area.

6._Appraisal
The site has been lying vacant for a number of years, and thete Is an existing

planning permission (DC06/372/FUL) which allows the construction of a flatted
development on the site. However, due to the recession the site has not been
developed and has been sold by the previous applicant. The agent has advised
that there is litile demand for this type of development at this location and
consequently there is little prospect of the site being developed for housing in the

near future.

The preferred use for this site is for housing, but it is accepted that the economic
situation means that such development may not be imminent, and under the
circumstances suitable alfternative or short-term uses may be explored. Policy
Ht does not refer to applications for non-residential uses on residential
opportunity sites, but the general development policy GD1 and the existing
residential areas policy H5 are relevant. Policy H5 indicates that non-residential
uses should be ancillary and complementary to the residential area and should
not cause any loss of amenity.

Vehicle sales uses do sometimes exist within residential areas, and are not
hecessarily problematic in such locations. Such uses do not tend to create
significant noise or disturbance, but problems can arise in relation to parking in
surrounding streets if insufficient space is provided on-site. In this case
adequate car parking would be available on the upper part of the site, and neither
the Roads Service or the Trunk Roads Authority has raised objection. That said,
the split nature of the site is such that visiting customers may not realise that off-
street parking was available, and the development would also displace the
existing informal parking onto the local streets. |t therefore seems likely that
there will be some increase in on-street parking, but it is considered that such

impact is likely to be acceptable.

There are commercial uses opposite, comprising the existing car sales centre
and a hotel, but the application site is separated from these uses by the busy
main road and is surrounded by housing. Whilst the site was formerly a public
house, that use has long since ceased and the proposal would therefore
represent the reintroduction of commercial use to this side of the main road. ltis



considered that this would change the character of the area, particularly as the
vehicle sales would be on a prominent corner site and the use would now be
taking place on either side of the road. The narrow residential sireets such as
Glenpath, would be subjected to traffic, including commercial vehicles, and whilst
the Roads Service has not objected to this on road safety grounds it would
nonetheless impact on the character of these streets.

Prior to the application, discussions took place about the temporary use of the
land for vehicle storage, along the lines of the use proposed for the rear part of
the site. Such use would not involve any significant number of visits by the
public, and with some screening could probably be carried out in a manner which
did not seriously impact upon the character of the area. Howsver, the application
includes vehicle sales from the site, which would have much more of an impact,
and also a permanent building. Consideration has been given to a temporary
permission, enabling use of the site in the short term untll the housing market
recovers, and the agent has suggested that the applicant would accept such a
permission. However the display and sale of vehicles from the site is not
considered acceptable even in the short term, and it is not considered
appropriate to grant a temporary permission for a development incotporating a
permanent building. The provision of a permanent building would prejudice the
redevelopment of the site for housing at a future date.

7. Added Value
Revision made fo the building design.

8. Recommendaftion
Refuse planning permission.

9.Reasons

01. The proposed development would be contrary to policies
GD1 and H5 West Dunbartonshire Local Plan 2010, in that it
would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity and
character of the surrounding residential area by spreading a
prominent commercial activity onto both sides of the main
road and introducing commercial traffic and activity on
adjacent residential streets.

02. The proposed development would be contrary to policy H1 of
the West Dunbartonshire Local Plan 2010, as it would
prejudice the successful redevelopment of the site for
residential purposes.

FOR NOTING

Informatives

01. The plans referred to as part of this decision are Drawing

No(s). 01 Rev. C & 02 Rev. B.
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Planning - PLNComment

Call date: 01/10/2011 19:25:17
User: 15311/0

Contact numbert:

Document Number: 1968385

Comment on Planning Application

About You

Please provide details about yourself
Forename

Surname

Address

Telephone Number
E-Mail Address

Details

murphy

philip

2 glenpath cottage
strowanswell road
dumbarton

g82 2qn

01389 734931
philipmurphy4@sky.com

Please provide details regarding this planning application

Case Type
Comments

Do you support the proposat

FUL

I would like to know what the proposed
development intends to do about the
congestion regards to the entry and exit into
and out of barnhill road from the AB27?

also the restricted access point onto the sites
from Glenpath what plans are there to alleviate
this already conjested area?

Commercial vehicles and associated works.
is there to be repair and maintenance to be
carried out?

No



Planning - PLNComment

Call date: 11/10/2011 19:38:01
User: 1531110

Contact number:

Document Number: 1975829

Comment on Planning Application

About You

Please provide details about yourself
Forename

Surname

Address

Telephone Number
E-Mail Address

Details

Maureen & Thomas

Connolly

Glenavon

Stirling Road

Dumbarton

01389 730713
thomasconnolly@hotmail.co.uk

Please provide details regarding this planning application

Case Type
Comments

Do you support the proposal

i have concerns regarding the traffic flow within
this already congested area, i would like to
know who is responsible for maintaining the
roads with the added traffic that this will attract,
we only need to look at the mess that the road is
in at the current site. This was primarily a
residential area and not a commercial trading
area. i feel that this type of business will have a
detrimental effect on the property values of the
neighbouring properties.

No



Planning - PLNComment

Call date: 11/10/2011 20:17:06
User: 16311/0

Contact number:

Document Number: 1975830

Comment on Planning Application

About You

Please provide details about yourself
Forename

Surname

Address

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

Details

Louise

Murray

3 Glenpath Dumbarton G82 2PQ
07793 558 047
louisemurrayi4@hotmail.com

Piease provide details regarding this planning application

Case Type
Comments

Do you support the proposal

FUL

In general we do support the property
development to generate business for local
economy etc, however, as a resident, home
owner and council tax payer, have major
concerns about the impact of this development
on our domestic situation at Glenpath. Our
concerns are not in relation to visual impact but
our comments are provided in relation to the
category "traffic,access or parking problems”

At present outside 1,2,3 and 4 Glenpath there is
ample parking for 5 cars (all 4 houses currently
utilise all 5 spaces). The development of the
proposed site, specifically the rear building/car
park proposed, will displace approximately 10
cars, generally parked in this area. As a result of
this displacement there is a potential
detremental impact on our abifity to park
outside or even near to our own property. The
new development will mean there will be only §
spaces for more than 15 cars, therefore causing
potential access issues with people parking
anywhere due fo the reduction in available car
parking bays. In addition, patrons of the new
development, may inadvertently utilise these
spaces, causing further access problems.

In addition, work is on-going by the Scottish
Government to improve the safety of the
Junction at Barnhill road to the A82 Stirling
Road, the potential displacement of these cars
may add to congestion on Barnhill Road due to
limited parking spaces.

We would request that these comments be
taken into consideration.
Yes



PLANNING SULIVICES Stafford House,
RECEWVED Stirling Road ,
s Dumbarten,
14007 239 Dunbartonshire,
e e o] GE82 2PF
i‘fff\sﬁ o i
IR NG, t)c.u Izoq

e LM l,(,,\\om 12 Oct 2011

Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref DC11/209: Former Pine Trees Stirling Rd Dumbarton

| would like to note my objection to the above planning application for the following reasons:

Amey are installing traffic lights at the bottom of Barnhill Rd to replace the existing
pedestrian lights, which means that Strowanswell Rd and Glenpath may become a
shortcut. This will cause more traffic on already congested roads. Traffic management
needs to be a consideration.

Pm already in contact with my local councillor regarding restricted access to my drive
due to parked cars in Glenpath.

My main concern is safety. Glenpath only has one pavement on the far side, which
means | step out from my garden straight onto the road. This causes me serious
concern when my grandchitdren visit.

Also, having a home which Is situated on a trunk road, compounded with a
commercial business located at the end of the street, potentially could have a
detrimental effect on the price of my properly.

I'd also like to get more detail on the "associated works, not including the valet
building” as described in the document sent to me and some time to consider the
impact,

| look forward fo hearing from you in the near future.

Yours sincerely, (#il

Charlie Casey




Planning - PLNComment

Call date: 12/10/2011 12:29:34
User: 1531110

Contact number:

Document Number: 1976618

Comment on Planning Application

About You

Please provide details about yourself
Forename

Surname

Address

Telephone Number
E-Mail Address

Details

Alasdair

Henderson
Highmains Cottage
23 Stirling Rd
Dumbarton

G82 2PH

01389 602206
ahB10@hotmail.co.uk

Please provide details regarding this planning application

Case Type
Comments

FUL

1 wish to make the following obections to the
planning application DC11/209 - Former Pine
trees car park.

{ wish to object due to the following.........
Ae Character/Design of the area

The area in question, on the opposite side of the
road from the Abbottsford Hotel and Lomond
Auto Centre is a residential area consisting of a
large number of homes A— most with children. A
business of this type in this location would not
be in keeping with the character and design of
the area.

A« Character of the bullding

The proposed structure is a large, brick built
construction with roller shutters at each gable
end A— which again is in complete contrast to
the existing domestic structures in the area.

A« Noise and disturbance

This is, | believe, a commercial car wash, which
will generate a large noise level and disturbance
to the domestic properties around the area of
the proposed structure.

As Significant loss of light

The proposed use of the pine trees car park for
use as a commercial vehicle sales display area
will, without doubt greatly inhibit the light for
those properties in the vicinity of the ground.
Such vehicles can vary in size from an escort
van to a full sized articulated vehicle and could
completely block out the light for a number of
homes adjacent to the car park.

A+ Loss of privacy



Do you support the proposal

As with all vehicle sales areas, the potential
number of visitors to the area to view vehicles is
huge A- especially out-with normal business
opening hours. | live opposite the current
Lomond Auto Cenftre and witness daily the
number of visitors the plot receives to view
vehicles out of hours A- it is almost busier
when it is closed than when it is open. My
objection here is that, even with limited opening
hours, the disruption to the local area at all
times of the day and night will be greatly
increased.

Ae Traffic generation and road safety car
parking

This area A- especially when turning from
Stirling Road onto Barnhiif Road is already very
busy with the road narrowing as you progress
up towards Glen Path. There is insufficient
space to allow an influx of commercial vehicles
to use this space and to park whilst waiting to
use the proposed vehicle valet facility. In
addition to this the road safety for local
children, vulnerable adults and senior citizens
would be greatly reduced. | must object most
strongly on this point. This is a residential area
with lots of children and the impact that the
movement of large commercial vehicles in this
area could be disastrous.

A+ Summary

| object most strongly to this application on the
grounds that it is out of keeping with the local
area, would greatly reduce the privacy of the
local residents and would cause an increased
danger to local residents and children due to
the movement of large commercial vehicles in a
tight residential road.

No
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Transport Scotland W

Trunk Road and Bus Operations (TRBO)

Network Operations - Development Management .
TRANSPORT
Response On Development Affecting Trunk Roads and Special Reads SCOTLAND

The Towrt and Country Planning (Scofland) Act 1997

The Town and Country Planning {(Development Management Procedure)
(Scotland) Regulations 2008 S.I. 2008 No 432 (8.25)

Town and Country Planning (Nofification of Applications) {Scotland) Direction 2009

To West Dunbartonshire Council Council Reference:- DGC41/209
West Dunbartonshire Council

T8 TRBO Reference:- SW/282/2011

Application made by Lomond Car Centre per The Hay Lough Davis Partnership, Glenfield House, 69 Glasgow
Road,Dumbarion,G82 1RE and re¢eived by Transpott Scotland on 28 September 2011 for planhing permission for change of use
of vacant ground to permit the display and sale of commercial vehicles and associated works Including the ereclion of a valet
building located at Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road,Dumbarton, West Dunbartonshire affecling the A82 Trunk Road.

Director, Trunk Roads Nelwork Management Advice

1. The Director does not propose to advise against the granting of permission I:]
2. The Director advises that planning permission be refused {see overleaf for reasons). I:]
3. The Director advises that the conditions shown overleaf be altached to any permission the council may give

{see overleaf for reasons),

In issuing planning permission the applicant should be informed that the consent does not carry with it the right to carry out
works within the trunk road boundary (see overleaf for details of any works {o be carried out within the trunk road boundary) and
that permission must be granted by Transporl Scolland, Trunk Road and Bus Operations. To abtain permission contact the
Route Manager through the general contact number below. The Operating Company have responsibility for co-ordination and
supetvision of works and after permission has been granted it is the developer's contractor's responsibility to liaise with the
Operating Company during the construction period to ensure all necessary permissions are obtafned.

TS Contact:- Route Manager (A82)
0141 272 7100
Network South, Buchanan House, 58 Port Dundas Road, Glasgow, G4 OHF

Operating Company:- AMEY

Address:- Bargeddie Office, Langmuir Way, Bargeddie, Glasgow, G6% 7RW
Tetephone Number:- 0141 7816900

e-mail address:- sweentralofficeinbox@amey.co.uk

Trunk road modification works shall, in all respects, comply with the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges and the Specification
for Highway Works published by HMSQO. The developer shall issue a cedificale to that effect, signed by the design organisation.

Trunk road modifications shall, in ali respecis, be designed and constructed fo arrangements that comply with the Disability
Biscrimination Act: Good Practice Guide for Roads published by Transport Scotland. The developer shall provide written
confirmation of this, signiad by the design organisation.

Tewm|  Trunk Road Nelwork Management
\L_f_‘t:’n Diractorate Report version 1.5 Page 1 of 2



CONDITIONS to he attached to any permission the ¢ouncil m'ay give:-

1 Theare shall be no means of direct vehicular access to the tnink road.

2 A Permanent batrier shall be erected along the boundary of the development site and the rear ofthe
trunk rodd footway.

3 Only goods vehicles rmay be displayed in this area. Private vehicles will not be permitted.

REASON(S) for Conditions {numbered as above):-

1 &2 | To minimise interference with the safety and free flow of the traffic on the trunk road.

3 | To ensure that there is no unneccessary increased pedestrian traffic between the sites on either side of
the trunk road.

NOTES

Contact should be made with the Qperating Company to liaise on works adjacent to the trunk road footway and to ensure that
pedestrian safely is not reduced.

Transport Scotland Response Date:- 06-Oct-2011
Transport Scotland Contact:- Fred Abercrombie

Transport Scotland Contact Details:-

Trunk Read and Bus Operations, Néetwork Operations - Development Manageivient
Buchanan House, £8 Port Dundas Road, Glasgow, G4 0HF

Telephone Number: 0141 2727382

e-mail: deyeloprment_management@transportscotiand gsi.gov.uk

NB - Fianning ste. (Scotiand) Act 2006
Planning Authoriies are requested to provide Transport Scotiand, Trunk Road and Bus Operations, Network Operatichs - Developmeht Managemznt with
a capy of the decision notice , and natify Transport Scotland, Trunk Roads Network M anagement Directorate if the recormended advice is not accepted.

Tayi  Trunk Road Nelwordk Management
@ﬂ Direclorate Repori version 1.5

Page 2 of 2
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SEPAY

Scottish Environment

Peotection Agency
Qur ref: PCS
. . Your ref:
Bernard Darroch ' if telaphoning ask for:
West Dunbartonshire Council , Nicki Dunn
Development Management_
Council Offices” - 30 September 2011
Clydebank
G811 17G

By email only to: development.management@west-dunbarton.gov.uk

Dear Sir

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts

Change of use of vacant ground to permit the display and sale of commercial vehicles
and associated works including the erection of a valet building

Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road, Dumbarton, West Dunbartonshire

Thank you for your consultation which SEPA received on 30 September 2011.

To assist with streamlining the planning process, we now focus our site specific advice in development
management where we can add best value in terms of enabling good development and protecting
Scotland's environment. We have therefore provided standing advice applicable to this type of small-
scaie local development which is available at www.sepa.org.uk/planning.aspx.

Adwce for the planning authority

If you are seeking comment on some site specific issue, such as flood risk, which is not adequately
addressed by our standing advice, we would welcome the opportunity to be re-consuited. The reason
for consultation shouid be cleary indicated in the body of the email or letter. To assist, we have
developed a checkiist for planning authorities to use when consulting with us on planning applications.

Guidance on How and when fo consult SEPA and our Standing advice for small scale local
development is available on our website.

Advice for the applicant

Further details of regulatory requirements and good practice advice can also be found on our website. If
you are unable to find the advice you need for a specific regulatory matter, please contact a member of
the regulatory team in your local SEPA office. Contact details for each office can be found on our
website by clicking on the relevant area on the contacts map.

If you have any queries relating to this letter, please contact our local planning office by emailing
planning.ek@sepa.org.uk.

Y_ours faithfully

Nicki Dunn .
Planning Officer .
SEPA Planning Service

) East Kilbride Office
fohal,'&";? h Redwood Crescent, Peel Park East Kilbride G74 5PP
avid Sigswort te] 01355 574200 fax 01355 574688
www.sepa.org.uk

<&

o
>
>

:
E)’

Chiet Executive
Dr Campbell Gemmeil

=
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PLANNING APPLICATION CORRESPONDENCE
(INCL.. ROADS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH)

DC11/209/FUL



Our Ref: 2011.08,10 (Planning02) 6 October 2011

West Dunbartonshire Council
{ Planning Section }
Counci] Offices

Rosebery Place

Clydebank,

G81 1TG PLANNING SERVICES
RECEIVED SUpP {0

Fao Mr Bernard Darroch -7 OCT 201

PLRef, DC11/209

PASSTO [T
REF No. pen lzeq

Dear Bernard

Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)

The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.

Lomond Car Centre

| tefer to our recent submission of a Planning application on behalf of Mr
Campbell Gillies of Lomond Car Centre for the above project.

Since then we have been involved in discussions with Mr Don Forsyth who lives
immediately adjacent to the site and who in turn has been speaking with other
neighbours. A number of questions and concerns were raised by Mr Forsyth and
these have been put to Mr Gillies who has indicated a willingness to co-operate
with the neighbours insofar as he can. We did consider relocating the valet
building to the upper site but the sloping gradients limits the options and none
were advantageous in comparison to the proposed siting on the lower plot.

As a result of these meetings and discussions can we now present revised
drawings of the proposed valet building for substitution into the application file.
These have been copied to Mr Forsyth for circulation to his neighbouts.

You will see that in order to reduce its visual impact the length, width and height
of the building have all been reduced whilst at the same time the method of
construction has been changed to a rendered blockwork finish with stained timber
cladding to the sides and rear. In all respects it is believed these changes will allow
the building to have a reduced impact on the street-scene and whilst by necessity
of a commercial scale it will be more in keeping with the residential properties
nearby.

With regard to questions raised by WDC departments and the neighbours
regarding the usage of the valet building, and indeed the overall site, we can also
offer / confirm the undernoted points:-

Architecture * Town Planning © Building Control » Project Management © Project Safety




that there will only be light goods vehicles and no HGV's on the site,

that the operating hours will probably be 8-30am to 6-00pm, 7 days a
week,

at the suggestion of Mr Forsyth, that the Valet building will only be used
between 9-00am and 5-00pm,

that the building will only be used for washing & polishing of vehicles to
the exclusion of mechanical repairs ete,

there will not be a ramp or pit within the Valet building,

that there will be no security fencing such as barbed wirs etc

any sccurity lighting will be positioned and angled in order to minimise
any impact upon the immediate neighbours,

the rear car park will be used by staff and visitors® cars and sale vehicles
being newly delivered or ready for collection,

It is hoped that this new design will be less contentious in the eyes of the
neighbours and that verification of the other matters of concern will also be
welcomed. Likewise I trust WDC Planning Department will be more comfortable
with the revised detailing and the confirmation regarding usage and that any
particular matters can be governed by Conditions,

As always, if you have any questions or would wish to meet on site please do not
hesitate to give me a call and I will look forward to hearing from you again soon.

Yours sincerely

Robert A. Hay ¥

Enc.

Cc

Drawing No.’s 01 Rev.C and 02 Rev.B (three copies of cach)

Client

T HE

HAY LOUGH DAVIS

PARTMNEHASHIP
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Bob Hay ]
From: "Bob Hay" <bob@hayloughdavis.co.uk> )
To: "Bernard Darroch" <Bernard.Darrach@west-dunbarton.gov.uk>

Sent: 25 October 2011 11:25

Subject: Re: DC11/209 - Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road, Dumbarton
7. Good morming Bernard,
" in response to Isabel's questions | have sought more information from our client.

It transpires the vans will be steam-cleaned then polished with the interiors being hoovered and polished -
- all inside the proposed building. In terms of equipment there will be an electric steam cleaner, two

- hoovers and hand-held polishing equipment and a selection of polishes etc. Our client does not anticipate
“ ¢ a huge sales turnover in vehicles per day and this valeting tends to take a few hours per vehicle so in

' reality only 2-3 vehicles will be valeted in any one day.

I can also confim that the valet building will only be used by our client and that it will not be open to the
public or other businesses so its impact upon neighbours should be minimal. Furthermore as previously
indicated there will be no on-site mechanical repairs or servicing.

© 1 hope the foregoing is sufficient to indicate the low-key nature of the proposed valeting building.

Regards,

- Bob

----- Qriginal Message -----

From: Bernard Darroch

To: '‘Bob Hay'

Sent: Monday, Octeber 17, 2011 10:12 AM

Subject: FW: DC11/209 - Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road, Dumbarton

Bob,
See Isabel’s comments below.

Can you provide some further details as requested (it may be useful to mention any
machinery/equipment that will be used).

Thanks

Bernard

From: Isabel Fellowes

Sent: 17 October 2011 09:28

To: Bernard Darroch

Subject: RE: DC11/209 - Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road, Dumbarton

Bernie

Can they provide info on how many cars per day will go through the valet unit? If
it's to be used constantly during the hours of 9 til 5 then I'll be looking for a noise
impact assessment.... Do you think they can be a bit more specific regarding the
anticipated use of the valet facility?

Isabel

1. Fellowes

14/12/2011



Page 2 of 3

Environmental Health Officer

Legal, Admin and Regulatory Services
Council Offices

Rosebery Place

Clydebank

G81 1TG

Tel: 01389 738292

Fax: 01389 738974

From: Bernard Darroch

Sent: 13 October 2011 11:49

To: Isabel Fellowes

Subject: FW: DC11/209 - Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road, Dumbarton

Izzy,

Bob has come back with further information regarding the above proposal and confirmed the following:

1. The valet building will only be used for the washing and polishing of vehicles relating to the business

{(ie. not open to the general public);
2. There will be no mechanical repairs etc in the valet building and there will not be a pit or ramp; and
3. The site will generally be open from 08.30 — 18.00 daily with valet building being used between 09.00

- 17.00.
If you need any further information in order to respond, let me know.
Cheers

Bernie

From: Bernard Darroch

Sent: 03 October 2011 17:02

To: 'Bob Hay'

Subject: FW: DC11/209 - Former Pine Trees, Stitling Road, Dumbarton

Bob,
| have received some feedback from Environmental Health (see below) regarding this application. Could

you provide the information as requested. In addition, | note that the application relates to commercial
vehicle sales, can you confirm the exact types of vehicle that will be available to purchase.

Thanks

Bernard

From: Isabel Fellowes

Sent: 03 October 2011 16:01
To: Bernard Darroch
Subject: DC11/209 - Former Pine Trees, Stirling Road, Dumbarton

Hi Bernie

Re the above can we please clarify the exact nature of the use of the proposed valet
centre? I have concerns re the potential for noise complaints and would appreciate
further info.

Is it to be accessible by the public or is it to be for the cars on sale only? If restricted

14/12/2011
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to valeting of sale cars only how often and for how long will it be in use per day?

Thanks
Isabel

I. Fellowes

Environmental Health Officer

Legal, Admin and Regulatory Services
Council Offices

Rosebery Place

Clydebank

G81 1TG

Tel: 01389 738292

Fax: 01389 738974

e e e s SRR SRS . St

The information containad in this message is confidential and is intended for the addressee only. If you have receivad this message in ermor or
there are any problems please notify the orlginator immediately af - systems.manager@west-dunbarton.gov.uk The unauthorived use,
disclosura, copying or altaration of this message is strictly forbiddan, West Dunbarlenshire Councit will niot be liable for direct, special, indirect
or consequentiat damages arising from aiferation of the confents of ihis message by a third parly or 25 a resull of any vitus being passed on,

Uniess expressly stated jo the contrary, this emalt and lis contents shall not have any contractually binding effect on West Duabartonshire

Council or its clients and any writings which are or could farm the basis of any agreement are subject to contract.,

14/12/2011



Subject: Geheral Correspondence DG11/209

From: Bob Hay [mailto:bob@hayloughdavis.cd,uk]

Sent: 17 October 2011 14:18

To: Bernard Darroch

Cc: Campbell Gillies . ‘ _ _

Subject: Re: DC11/209 - LOMOND CAR CENTRE, COMMERCIAL VEHICLES

Hi Befnard,

| have spoken with John Walker bt he s off this week so we are getting togethet next week to view the
site and assess his requests, efc. Il keep you updated thereafter.

----- Original Message -----
From: Bernard Darroch

To: 'Bob Hay'
Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 11:00 AM

Subject: FWW: DC11/209 - LOMOND CAR CENTRE, COMMERCIAL VEHICLES

Bob,
As | said yesterday, | will speak to Keith next week about what recomimiendation should be made
concerning this application. However, below are the comments from Roads which whilst not objecting to

the proposal, do require some alterations to he made. Could yout look over the peoints raised by Roads
and submit amended plans. ‘

If you have any questions let me know.
Cheers

Bernard

From: John Walker (Roads)

Sent: 12 October 2011 10:35

To: Bernard Darroch

Subject: DC11/209 - LOMOND CAR CENTRE, COMMERCIAL VEHICLES

Hi Bernard

It is desirable for the showroom to have a separate pedestrian entrance from vehicular traffic to reduce
potential tonflict. The pedestrian entrance should be a minimum width of 2 mietres and the vehicular
access should be a minimum of 4.5 metres. If this is not possible, an absolute minimum width of 5.5
metres should be used for a shared use entrance / exit. An observation was made that the bollards
around the perimeter of the facility will be retractable, however, on no account should vehicles be
picked up, dropped off, parked or displayed using any section of public road including footway.

Thie vehicular access to the parking area opposite the facility should be increased to a minimum width
of 4.5 metres and have a separate pedestrian entrance to irhprove the proposed convoluted pedestrian



route from the parking area to the showroom. The current arrangement would encourage visitors fo
park on the street rather than use the car park.

# Asuggested revision could be to construct a pedestrian ramp to the car park opposite
pedestrian entrance to showroom), and delineate a footway in the car park running paratlel to
Glenpath along the width of the car park. Both the ramp and the footway should have a
minimum width of 2 metres and the ramp should have a maximum gradient of 8% with a 3%
crossfall,

e An alternative to the ramp is to provide stairs at this location, provided that provision can be
made within the showroom / valeting area fordisabled customers. The stairs should be
between im and 1.2m wide, 250 — 300mm deep and 130-150mm high. The stairs should also
have a crossfall of 3%.

As the current proposal has a substantial over-provision of parking spaces, there would be no objection
to a reduction in parking spaces to facilitate either of these measures.

No water from any section of the proposed development showld be shed onto the public road.
A Road Opening Permit will be required for works within the public road {including footways) - Section
56 of the Roads {Scotland) Act 1984 applies.

Regards

John Walker

Assjstant Engineering Officer
West Dunbartonshire Council
01389 737285



Our Ref: 2011.08.10 (Planning03) 27 October 2011

By post and e-mail

West Dunbartonshire Council
( Planning Section )

Council Offices

Rosebery Place

Clydebank,

G81 1TG

Fao Keith Bathgate / Bernard Dairoch
PL.Ref. DC11/209

Dear Keith and Bernard

Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of
commercial vehieles (including the érection of a valet building)

The Former Pinétrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.

Lomond Car Centre

I refer to the recent submission of a Planning application on behalf of Lomond
Car Centre for the above project and to our subsequent tel conversations and e-
mails and on behalf of our client I would wish to take the opportunity to offer
updated cominents.

Firstly, and simply for olarification, whilst the site has been bought by Mr
Campbell Gillies under the auspices of his company Jensyn Motor Company Ltd
it is not his intention to run the proposed business, merely to secure the Planning
Permission and then lease the site to Lomond Car Centre. This differs from my
original understanding as outlined in the Design & Access Statement but the
merits of the proposal remain the same. Mr Gillies spends six monthis per year in
Australia and regards this site as an investment / pension. However in order to
ensure the local authority are, and in due course remain, comfortable with the way
the site is operated, and there is no adverse impact wpon neighbours, he is
perfectly willing to accept the imposition of agreed Conditions and these will
become pait of the lease agreement.

CONSULTATION RESPONSES.

Secondly, as you know I met with Mr John Walker of WDC Roads Section
vesterday morning and after clarifying certain matters I believe he is now
comfortable with the proposal and he will be writing to you to this effect. The
presence of double yellow lines already prohibits the parking or stopping of
vehicles at or near the Barnhill Road and Glenpath junctions and therefore ail
existing on-street car parking in Glenpath will remain unaffected by the new
business. The perimeter of the site will have fixed rather than collapsible bollards



and the only way of entering and leaving the front display site will be via the
existing but widened ramped access off Glenpath. This access will only be used
by

vehicles for sale and these will be driven in and out by staff of the businéss. Staff
cars, vehicles being delivered or collected, and visiting members of the public will
be directed to use the private rear car park (via the existing driveway) and John
Walker has asked that signage be erected to this effect. The width of the private
access (at 4500mm) and the car parking provision is in accordance with, and
indeed exceeds, WDC requirements and the footpath links between the rear car
park and the front display area are also déemed to be appropriate. In effect the
proposal appears to accord ‘with WDC Roads requiréments in all respects. and
therefore should not adversely affect neighbouring properties.

In response to the queries from Isabel Fellowes in the Environmental Health
Section I have also confirmed the very limited works that will be undertaken
within the valet building, being the cleaning and polishing of vehicles solely for
sale on the premises (perhaps 2 or 3 per day) and to the exclusion of any
mechanical repairs etc. No other businesses or individuals will be able to use the
valet centre and hopefully she will also now be comfortable with the proposal and
its minimal impact upon neighbouring properties.

It is therefore my understanding that under such circumstances there are no
technical reasons for resisting the application and therefore a subjective
judgement has to be taken in terms of the pioposed use of the site relative {6 the
Developmient Plan zoning and the likely impact upon the neighbouring properties.

PLANNING ASSESSMENT.

In this regard we would repeat that the site sits immediately adjacent to the A82
Trunk Road and alongside a mix of commercial, b&b guesthouses and residential
propetties and for inany years accommodated a public house / lounge bar (Thé
Pinetrees Lounge). There is therefore a loigstanding history of comniercial use on
this site and in the vicinity of it. Furthermore the proposed use will have a lesser
impact in terms of public movements and late night hours of operation that the
public house and the hotel opposite.

The intention is to catér Tocally for a known deémand for used commercial vehicles
(i.e. vans and pick-ups and specifically not HGV’s etc) as there is no such
supplier within the West Dutibartonshire area. Any busitiess currently looking for
almost new / second hand vans, i.e. other than brand new, has to travel outwith the
district.

The apphcant would also highlight that there have been no known complaints in
terms of noise, disturbance or vandalism with regard to the Lomond Car Sales
preémises opposite the application site, which sits immediately alongside
residential propeities. Likewise the other car sales businesses in the area, being



Kenmure Car Sales in Glenpath, Lindsay’s Garage at Dumbuck and Woodyard
Car Sales in Alexandria are also all immediately adjacent to private residential
properties without any cause for complaint. These other examples set a ¢lear
precedent for the current proposal, being an extension of an existing and
established business, and show that vehiole sales is not contentious within either a
residential area or in this case a mixed use area.

Finally, in response to the commnents from neighbours the style, height and overall
scale of the proposed valet building have been reduced and whilst still by
necessily of a commercial rather than domestio scale the revised design and
appearance of building means it should now sit more cotfortably within the
cluster of surrounding buildings,

CONCLUSION.

Taking all of these aspects into consideration it is evident that in tetms of
Planning, Roads and Environmental Health criteria the proposed use is acceptable
in this location. It may not offer the most glamorous of visual impacts but
nevertheless the vehicle sales will address a perceived shortfall in local provision,
it enhance an existing business, it will create new  employment opportunities, it
will bring back into productive use a site that has lain vacant for many years and it
will immediately improve its overgrown appearance. Furthermore it should have
less impact upon the amienity of neighbouring residential and business properties
than might be the case withi other potential commercial usés.

It is hoped the foregoing comments will accord with your own thinking and that
you will be able to offer a favourable recommendation on the Planning
application. However if this is not the case, or you need further clarification of
any points, please do not hesitate to let me know as I have been instructed to
confirm that the applicant has invested a great deal in this site and will be taking
the matter to Appeal if a Refusal is issued.

As always, if you have any questions or would wish to meet on site, please do not
hesitate to give me a call and I will look forward to hearing from you again soon.

Yours sincerely

Robert A. Hay

Ce Client



Subject: DC11/209 General Corréspondence

From: Bob Hay [mailto:bob@hayloughdavis.co.uk]

Sent: 27 October 2011 14:11

To: John Walker (Roads)

Cc: Bernard Darroch

Subject: Re: The former Pintrees site, Dumbartoh - Lomond Car Centre

Thanks Johri, I'n glad everythirig réad okay ard your assistance Is greatly appreciated.

Bob

- Original Message -—--

From: John Walker (Roads)

To: 'Bob Hay'

‘Sent: Thursday, October27, 2011 2:02 PM

Subject: RE: The former Pintrees site, Dumbarton - Lomond Car Cenire

Hi Boh
Sorry, | was out the office all this morning and had to do other things this afternoon.

[ am in agreement to all references in the attached letter to our meeting yesterday. | will therefore
email Bernard Darroch to advise him that my concerns have been addressed due to your proposal to
widen the access to the premises, install fixed rather than removable bollards and erect a sign
encouraging customers to use the parking facility.

| hope that this will sort out any problems.

Regards
John Walker

From: Bob Hay [mailto:bob @hayloughdavis.co.uk]
Sent: 27 October 2011 11:21

To: John Walker {(Roads)
Subject: Fw: The former Pintrees site, Dumbarton - Lomond Car Centre

Good morning John.
Attached is a fetter going to Berhard Darroch within which | make reférence to our site meeting yesterday

- hopefully everything | have said accords with your own thinking, 1 believe it does but if anything is
unclear please do hot hesitate to let ma know.

Thanks again,
Bob

----- Original Message -----

From: Bob Hay
To: Berhard Darroch at WestDunbCo




From: John Walker (Roads)
Sent: 27 October 2011 15:26

To: Bernard Darroch
Subject: DC11/209 - LOMOND CAR CENTRE, COMMERCIAL VEHICLES

Roads Consultation Response

Hi Bernard

At the site meeting between Bob Hay and | on Wednesday 26 October, it was agreed that the following
amendments could be made to the proposed plan:

e Bollards will be fixed rather than retractable to prevent the possibility of vehicles accessing the
area via the footways of either Barnhill Road or A82.

¢ Asign will be erected directing customers to the car park rather than the facility itself. Due 1o
the existing waiting restrictions, this measure in itself should remove the need to redesign the
car park to discourage parking on the public Foad.

» |t was agreed that the access to the facility will be widened to serve both pedestrian customers
from the car park and staff bringing vehicles into and out of the display area and valet building.

Assuming that all of the above is carried out, and my criginal statement regarding a Road Opening
Permit and ensuring water is not shed onto the public road, Roads have no objection to this proposal. |
understand that Bob will also write toyou to this effect. If you have any more queries, please get back to

me.
Regards

fohn Walker

Assistant Engineering Officer
West Dunbartonshire Council
01389 737285
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Bob Hay

From: "Bob Hay" <bob@hayloughdavis.co.uk>

To: "Bernard Darroch at WestDunhCo" <bernard.darroch@west-dunbarton.gov.uk>
Sent: 23 November 2011 11:57

Subject: The former Pinetrees site, Dumbarton - Lomond Car Centre
Good morning Bernard,

in your absence | spoke yesterday afternoon with Keith B. We discussed his uncertainties over the
proposed use and we made mention of a 5 year temporary period of consent. This would be acceptable if
an unlimited Permission is not an option. The question of whether or not our client would build the valet
building would fall to him to decide - i.e. could the construction cost be justified or not?

Qur client has already bought the site and as you know he has a tenant lined up so he will take the matter
to Appeal if he has to. As also previously mentioned, personally | cannot see what sound reasons there
are for refusing the application. It might not be your first choice in terms of land uses but | do not regard it
as inappropriate given the other mixed uses in the locality.

Your thoughts will therefore be welcomed on how a positive outcome might be reached.

Best regards,

Bob

Robert Hay

The Hay Lough Davis Partnership
Glenfield House

69 Glasgow Road

Dumbarton

G82 1RE

E: bob@hayloughdavis.co.uk
T:01389 733 033

F: 01389 733 133

14/12/2011
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Our Ref: 2011.08.10 (Planning01) ' 19 September 2011

West Dunbartonshire Council
( Planning Section )

Council Offices

Rosebery Place

Clydebank.

G81 1TG

Fao Mr Keith Bathgate

Dear Keith

e

T,
Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display of“m.\‘j
comipercial vehicles (including the ervection of a valet building)

The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.

Lomond Car Centre

As you may be aware from previous contact with your Section, our company has
been engaged by Mr Campbell Gillies of Lomond Car Centre to offer Planning

guidance with regard to the above project and we have been working with them
over the last few months.

The Planning application for the change of use and the new building etc has been
submiited on-line via The Scoftish Government’s e-planning portal but for ease 1
have also now enclosed the fee cheque, the Access & Design Statement and two
sets of the drawings.

You will no doubt recall that this site, which was previously The Pinetrees Lounge
and its car park but has lain vacant since then, has been the subject of a series of
residential proposals over the last 5-10 years. These established the principle of a
flatted development but with the recession no houses were built, the development
was no longer viable and the site was put on the market. It was at this stage, after
several months and after contacting your Section, that our client agreed its
purchase.

Whilst it is acknowledged that a small-scale residential or tourist developinent
might, in Planning terms, be the optimum use of the site the ongoing present
economic recession is such that this is highly unlikely to occur in the foreseeable
future. The site has lain vacant and overgrown for many years and being
prominent from the A82 Trunk Road its redevelopment in the proposed manner
should constitute an improvement in its appearance without being unduly -
imposing upon the neighbouring houses. As such we believe the proposed .
development is justifiable vis-3-vis Planning Policies. 0

1389 733031
1389733131

Architecture * Town Planning « Building Control * Project Management » Project Safety " Eraikeg gz_-_‘il@]gay_!@z‘;gh_d:a\(is.gq.iil_

e e e T




We trust you will find the various enclosutes to be in order and in due course will
find the proposal fo be acceptable when assessed against current Planning criteria.
However if you have any questions, or would wish to meet on site, we will be
pleased to do so and shall await a call to this effect.

We will therefore look forward to hearing from you again soon.

Yours sincerely

Enc. Drawings x 2 —two sets
HLD Design & Access Statement
Client fee cheque - £957-00

Cc Client

THE

HAY LOUGH DAVIS

PARTNEHASHIP
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i.ﬁan?aitlr.;:;.riﬁm .
Cuoncil
Council Offices Rosebery Place Clydebank G81 1TG
Tel: 01389 738 575
Fax: 01389 738 584
E'mail: developmsn'!.’managernent@wesl-dunbarmn.gov.uk
Planning Department
Applications cannot be validated until alf necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid,

Thank you for completing this application form: i :--:5' i

I
ONLINE REFERENCE 000028444-001 . j
I

“The onling ref number is the unique reference for your onfing form only. The Planr}i g Authority will allocate an Application Number
when your form is validated. Pleass quate this reference if you need to contact the}PEanning Adthority about this application.

Tybe of Application

What is this application for? Please select one of the following: *

We strongly recommend that you refer to the help text befora you complete this section.
Application for Planning Permission {including changes of Use and surface rinerat working)
D Application for Planning Permission in Principle
D Further Application, {including renewal of planning permission, maodification, vatiation or removal of a planning condition etc)

D Applica!inn for Approval of Matters specified in cenditions

Description of Proposal

Please describe the proposal including any change of use: * (Max 500 characters)

F"ropoggd change of use of vacant site 1o allow the sale and disptay of commercial vahicles (including the erectioﬁ of a valef '
building).

Is this a temporary permission? * [ ves T No
fa changa of use is fo be included in the Proposal has it afready taken place? 2
(Answer 'No' if there is no change of use.) * L] ves No

Have the works already been startad or completed? *

No [ ] Yes - Staried ] Yos - Complated

Applicant or Agent Details

Are you an applicant, or an agent? * {An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting .
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this appiication) [ Applicant Agent

Page 1 of 7




{Agent Details
' Please enler Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Raf. Number:

First Name; * - 7

Last Name; *
Telephone Mumber: *
Extension Number:
Mobile Number:

Fax Number:

Email Address: *

Is the appligant an individual or an crganisationfcorporate entity? *

The Hay Lough Davis ‘
Partnership
Robert

|Hay i

01389 - 733033

[

’6'13?391 733133

’bnb@hayloughdavis.cu.uk

D individual IZ] Organisation/Corporate entity

You must enter a Buiiding Name or Mumber, or
both:* )

Bullding Name;
Building Number;
Address 1 (Street): *
Address 2:
Town/Cily: *
Country: *

Postoode: *

Eenﬁeld House

—

169

Glasgbw Road

=

Dumbarton

[

GB2 1RE

O

Applicant Details

Please enter Applicant details

Fitle:

Other Title:

First Name:

Last Name:
Company/Organisation: *
Telephona Number:
Extonsion Number:
Mobife Number:

Fax Number:

Email Address:

=

Lomond Car Centre

-

L L]

Bullding Name:
Building Number:
Address 1 {Street);
Address 2:

Town/Gity: *

Cotinfry: *

Pastcode: *

You miust eriter a Building Name or Number, o
“both:* h '

L

48

Stirling Road

—

,Embar!on

Scotland

G83 2rPy
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_Eite Address Details

Full postal address of the éite {including postcode where available),

‘ Address_ 1: . ‘ ) Address 5;
Address 2 Town/City/Settlement:
Address 3: ‘ - Post Code:
—
Address 4:

Please identify/describe the location of the site or sites,

_ Northing 675181 Easting ’271343 J

Pre-Application Discussion
Have you discussed your proposal with the ptanning authority? * D Yes No

Site Area

Please state the site area: 1918.50

Please state the measurement type used: D Hectares (ha) {Z' Square Meires (sq.m)

Existing Use

Please describe the current or most recent use: {Max 500 characters)

Vacant site, currenily used in part as an informal car park. Previously the site accommodated The Pinetrees Lounge with the rear
area being its car park.

Access and Parking‘

Are you proposing a new ar altered vehicle access to or from a public road? * , D Yes fZ’ No

if Yes please describe and show on your drawings the position of any existing, allered or new acgess points, highlighting the changes
You propose to make. You should zlso show existing footpaths and note if there wiil be any impact on these,

. ) . . r £] . n r . . * ] ) V N
Are you proposing any changes to public paths, public rights of way or affecting any public rights of access? D Yes No

[ Yes please show on your drawings the posttion of any affected areas highlighting the changes Yyau propose to make, including
arrangements for continuing or alternative public access.

How many vehicle parking spaces {garaging and open parking) currently exist on the application ‘ 18
sita? *

‘How many vehicle arking spaces {garaging and open parking) do you propose on the site {i-e the 34
total of existing and any new Spaces or a reduced number of spaces)? * :

Please show on your drawings the position of exisling and proposed parking spaces and identily if these are for the use of paricular
types of vehicles (e.g. parking for disablad peopls, coaches, HGV vehicles, cycle spaces).

Page3of 7



WVater Supply'and Drainage Arrangements

Will your proposal rgcjuire new or altered waler supply or drainage arrangements? * [Zl Yes D No

Are you proposing to connect to the public drainage network {eg. to an existing seweri? *
Yeos — connacting to public drainage netwérk
D No — proposing_ to make private drainage arrangements

D Not Applicable — only arrangements for water supply required

Do your proposals make provision for sustainable drainage of éurface wafer? . -
{e.g. SUDS arrangements) * ) Yes D No

Note: -
Please include detalls of SUDS arfangements on your plans

Sélecting 'No’ to the abadve question means that yout could be in breach of Environmental legistation.

Are you proposing to connect to the public water supply netwerk? *

Yes
D No, using a private water supply
L—J No connsction required

If No, using a private water supply, please show on plans the supply and all works needed fo provide it (on or off site),

Assessment of Flood Risk

N Py . " + . : . | ) )
Is the site within an area of known risk of flooding? . . - f:] Yes No D Don't Know

If the site is within an area of known risk of flooding you may need to submit a Flood Risk Assessment before your application can be
determined. You may wish to contact your Planning Authority or SEPA for advice on what information may be required,

Do you think your proposal may Increase the flood risk elsewhere? * D Yes No D Don't Know
Trees
Are there any frees on or adjacent fo the application site? * Yeg D No

i Yes, please mark on your drawings any trees, known protected trees and their eanopy spread close (o the proposal site and indicate
if any are to be cut back ar felted.

Waste Storage and Collection

Do the plans incorporate areas to store and ald the coflection of waste (including recycling)? * Yos D No

i -Yes or No, please provide further details:(Max 500 characters)

Any waste products will ba stored within the proposed valet building and disposed of in the appropriate manner,

Residential Units Including Conversion

Daes your proposalindude new dr additional houses and/or flate? * D Yes @ No

Page 4 of 7




rlill Types of Non Housing Development - Proposed New Floorspace

I .
Does your proposal alter or create non-residentiai floorspace? Yos D No

All Types of Non Housing Development - Pi'oposed New FIoorspéce
Details

For planning permission in principal applications, if you are unawara of tha exact proposed floorspace dimensions pleasa provide an
estimate where necessary and provide a fuller explanation in the 'Don’t Know' text box below.

Please state the use type and propused floorspace {or number of rooms if You are proposing a hotel or residential Instifufion): *

I‘;iot in e Use Class

Gross (proposed) ﬁoorsPace (In square metres, §Q.m) or number of new (additional) 80 l
rooms (if class 7 or B): ]

If Class 1, please give details of iﬁ!emaf floorspace:

Net trading space; , ) Non-trading space: '

Total l

If Class "Not in a use class’ or ‘Don't know' is selected, please give more details: (Max 500 characters)

Valet building anclilary to the sale and display of commercial vehicles,

Schedule 3 Development

Does the rbposaf involve a form of development listed in Schedule 3 of the Town and Count ,
Planning (Development Management Procedure (Scotland} Regulations 2008 * i T ves [/ No L1 pon't Know

i yas, your proposal will additionalty have to be advertised in a hewspaper circulating in the area of the devalopment. Your planning
authority will do this on your behalf but wili charge you a fee. Please check the planning authority’s website for advice on the
additional fee and add this o your planning fee.

If you are unsure whether your proposai involves a form of development listed in Schedula 3, pleasa check the Help Text and
Guidance notes before contacting your planning authority.

Plahning Service Emplo'yeeIElected Member Interest

Is the applicant, or the applicant’s spouse/pariner, either a member of siaff within the planning service or an
elected member of the planning authority? * ) D Yes No

Certificates and Notices

Certificate and Notice under regulation 15 8 — Town and Country planning (General Development Management Procedure) (Scatland)
Order 1992 (GDPO 1992) Requlations 2008

One Certificate must ba completed and submilied along with this application form. This is most usually Certificate A JForm i or
Certificate Form B or Certificate C, but if this is a Minerals application, you will need Getificate Form D.

1 f) *
Are youlthe appficant the sole owner of ALL the land 7 Yes [:, No

Is any of the land part of an agticultural holding? * D Yes m No

Certificate Required

The following Land Ownership Cedificats is reduired to complete this section of the proposal:

Certificate A
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Proposed change of use of vacant site to allow the sale and display
of commercial vehicles (including the erection of a valet building)
The Former Pinetrees Lounge site, Glenpath, Dumbarton.
Lomond Car Cenfre

Following on from previous contact with West Dunbartonshire Council Planning
Section, Mr Campbell Gillies of Lomond Car Centre engaged the services of Hay
Lough Davis to offer Planning guidance with regard to the above project and we
have been working with him over the last few months.

This Design & Access Statement has been prepared in support of the Planning
application and endeavours to explain the background to the proposal and the
client’s aims in terms of the future use of the site, its appearance, etc.

BACKGROUND,

The application site, which was previously The Pinetrees Lounge and its car park
but has been lying vacant since the public house was demolished, has been the
subject of a series of residential proposals over the last § years or so. These were
eventually accepted by WDCo and as such established the principle of a flatted
development but with the recession and declining house values nothing has been
built, the development is no longer viable and the site was put on the market, It
was at this stage, after several months of advertising and after contacting the
Planning Section for preliminary advice, that our client agreed its purchase.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

As the owner and operator of the car sales business on the southern side of the
A82, in effect directly opposite the application site, Lomond Car Centre envisage
the application site as accommodating an extension to their existing business. Its
prominent location immediately adjacent to the A82 Trunk Road will give it the
same commercial visibility that their existing premises enjoys but with the added
ddvantage of an ancillary car parking area to the rear.

It is envisaged that the front part of the site, where the former building previously
sat, will be levelled, re-surfaced in tarmac and used for the sale and display of
commercial vehicles, The site will remain open with the exception of a new
building that will be erected towards the western boundary, alongside the rear
garden fence of the adjacent property, to provide a secure valet and storage
facility. In effect a large garage, this building will be of a fairly economic design
and construction in that it will have profiled metal sheeting for the walls and roof.
It will have roller shutter doors at efther end to allow vehicles to enter, undergo
valeting and thereafter leave by the opposite gable end into the centre of the site,
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By being for commercial vehicles a lintel height of 3.61mn is desirable which, with a
15 degree roof pitch, results in a ridge height of 5.4m.

Vehicular access into the site will be restricted to the existing ramp at the rear of
the site i.e. from Glenpath, which will give ready access to the valet building
while the site frontages will be defined and secured by low retractable barriers as
used at their existing premises.

The ground to the réar, which has been used formally and informally for car
parking for the last few decades, will continue as a private car park for staff,
visitors and vehicles that arve arriving or are ready for collection, all to serve the
adjacent vehicle display area. The vehicular entrance, over which the three houses
to the north have a right of access, will remain as existing however to increase the
capacity of the car park it is proposed to introduce a low retaining wall (in facing
brick) alongside the public footpath with safety barriers above. A row of three
staff parking bays will also be formed from the overgrown strip of land to the west
of the driveway wherein there are underground services for the adjacent houses.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS.

Whilst it is acknowledged that a small-scale residential or tourist-related
developiment might, in Planning terms, be the optimum use of the site vis-a-vis its
location on the A82 and the immediately adjacent properties the present and
ongoing economic recession is such that this is highly unlikely to occur in the
foreseeable future.

Furthermore, the application site has in fact been a commercial property, a
licensed premises, for many years and in the vicinity there are other commercial
businesses including B&B guesthouses, a sizeable hotel and the applicant’s car
sales.

The site has lain vacant and overgrown for many years and being prominent from
the A82 Trunk Road its redevelopment in the proposed manner should constitute
an improvement in its appearance without being unduly imposing upon the
neighbouring houses. As such it is believed the proposed development is of a scale
and nature that is justifiable vis-a-vis Planning Policies, it meets the clients’
requirements in térms of location and visibility for expanding what is a successful
local business, it wiil safegnard existing and create new employment, it will
enhance the security of neighbouring houses and it will regularise and improve the
overall appearance of the site.

For these reasons it is believed the Council should give support to the Planning
application and the proposed investment it will generate.
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